Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Norstat

Universe: 18+ resident in Scotland (16+ for Holyrood and Independence voting intention)
Methodology: Online (managed panel)

Sample size: 1,258

Fieldwork dates: 24-26 June 2024

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2019 Westminster election, 2014 independence
referendum and country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@norstat.co.uk



Q2: A UK Parliamentary ele due to take place on
July 4th - how likely is it that you will vote in that
election?

Gender X Age SEG 2019 Westminster

2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer

Ireally prefer
another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Femalex16- | Female x35- Itisthe best | 1always vote | winning in my |1 don't want Prefernot to
Male x16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway | constituency | to win locally | Don't know | say
Weighted 301

Unweighted 1256 162 224 214 202 191 259 777 a79 218 220 52 a7s 107 37 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
10- Certain To Vote 68% 59% 69% 80% 52% 66% 75% 72% 60% 81% 75% 82% 77% 89% 74% 77% 81% 82% 69% 70% 8a% 2% 83%
851 101 141 180 % 142 194 562 289 202 138 7 302 104 265 58 203 58 110 13 1 23
9 % 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 10% 5% 3% 8% 15% 6% 6% 10% 12% 5% 8% 7%
7 9 13 16 8 12 16 6 28 17 14 10 2 4 28 1 17 3 17 3 2
s 5% 7% 6% 2% % 6% 5% % 5% % a% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% a% a% 6% % % 7% 6%
[ 1 12 4 5 14 14 2 23 1 8 3 2 3 17 2 13 21 10 3 2 2
7 % % % % % 2% 3% % % 3% 3% a% 2% 2% a% a% 3% 2% % 7% % 19% 0%
8 7 5 5 15 4 8 2 19 7 3 4 1 3 15 3 ° 12 3 5 5 0
6 % % 3% % 5% 3% o% % % o% 5% % 2% o% a% % 1% 2% 3% % 1% % 0%
31 7 5 2 8 3 1 1 19 0 ° 0 ° 0 15 0 4 13 4 3 2 0
s % % 2% % % 2% 3% 2% % % 2% % 2% 1% a% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 0%
37 3 5 2 13 4 7 18 19 3 4 0 1 1 13 1 8 10 8 2 4 0
4 % % o% o% 2% % o% % 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 3% 0% 1% 2% 0%
16 7 1 1 4 2 1 5 7 2 1 0 5 2 2 1 3 5 4 0 1 0
3 % % % % % % % % % o% % % % % 1% % % % 1% 0% % 2% %
15 3 3 2 1 1 2 8 7 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 1 5 1 0 1 1
2 % % % o% % % o% % % o% % % % % % % % % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
9 2 2 [ 1 2 1 3 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0
1-Certain Not To Vote 5% % % % % % % % % % 1% % 2% % % % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
67 3 8 10 16 16 1 30 37 3 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2% % 2% % 3% % 2% 2% % % 1% o% 1% o% o% o% o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
31 4 4 3 5 ) 4 12 19 2 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prefer not to say 1% 2% % % 2% 1% % 1% 1% % % % % 0% 0% o% o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1 4 [ [ 3 3 1 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean Score 88 85 89 93 80 87 91 90 85 95 93 97 93 97 93 95 94 95 91 92 95 83 95



Q2: A UK Parliamentary ele due to take place on How would you vote....Should|
July 4th - how likely is it that you will vote in that Scotland be an independent
election? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.

Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England __|Scotland | combined
Weighted 5

Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 34 50 s a 56 516 as8 572 a9 182 212 56 a85 683 312 157 574 125
10- Certain To Vote 68% 4% 8% 3% 7% 8% 100% 8% 8% 76% 4% 75% 7% 8s% % 75% 8% 78% 7% 79% 69% 5%
851 31 b3} 2% 2 a 5 4 57 331 01 391 392 174 155 [} 350 519 230 % 716 45
9 % % 7% 7% 5% % o% o% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 14% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5%
7 1 2 2 1 3 [ [ 4 27 39 28 3 3 14 1 2 6 2 5 61 5
s 5% o% o% o% % % o% o% o% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% a% 5% a% a% 7% % 5% 6%
[ [) [ [ 3 2 [ [ 23 2 27 2 ° 7 4 19 2 2 5 55 3
7 % o% 3% o% % 3% o% o% % 2% a% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% % 3% % 5%
8 [) 1 [ 3 1 [ [ 3 10 2 15 27 7 3 3 1 15 14 3 W 5
6 % o% o% o% % 2% o% 18% o% 2% 2% 3% 2% % a% 1% 2% 2% % % 3% 3%
31 [ [ [ 1 1 [ 1 [ ° 1 13 12 0 8 1 ° 10 4 1 27 3
s % % o% o% 3% % o% o% % 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% % 3% 2% % 2% 3% 5%
37 1 [ [ 1 2 [ [ 1 1 1 10 16 1 3 0 13 14 3 2 30 5
4 % o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % % 1% 1% 2%
16 [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 4 3 4 7 2 1 1 5 4 5 2 12 2
3 % o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % % 1% 1% % % % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
15 [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 3 1 4 8 0 0 0 2 4 3 1 14 1
2 % o% 3% o% o% o% o% o% o% % % 1% 1% % % % % 0% % 0% 1% 2%
9 [) 1 [ [ [ [ [ [ 3 3 3 4 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 3 2
1-Certain Not To Vote 5% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % 3% 2% 2% 2% % 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% % 18%
[22 [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ ° 15 1 13 4 1 1 8 16 7 3 a6 18
Don't know 2% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% o% 1% % 2% 1% 2% %
31 [) [ [ [ [ ) ) [ 3 5 7 5 2 2 0 5 5 3 2 2 4
Prefer not to say 1% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % o% o% 0% 0% 0% 1% %
1 [) ) [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 4
Mean Score 88 98 96 99 92 95 100 93 97 92 92 92 90 95 94 95 93 93 91 93 89 74



Q3_1: Who do you currently intend to vote for? (Likely
voters)

Gender X Age

Femalex16- | Femalex35-
Male x16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54

Weighted
Unweighted 987 116 182 191 125 149
Conservative 1% 12% 14% 13% 9% 2%
112 15 2 2 10 a
Labour 31% 35% 35% 29% 33% 26%
310 a3 58 57 36 a3
Liberal Democrat 7% 7% 6% 9% a% 1%
70 9 9 17 s 18
SNP. 28% 31% 28% 30% 31% 26%
273 38 a7 61 3 a4
Green 3% % 3% 1% 9% a%
31 s s 2 10 7
Alba 1% 1% % 1% % 2%
1 1 1 2 0 3
Reform UK 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% 6%
72 6 12 21 7 10
Other 1% % % 1% % %
s [ 1 3 [ [
Would not vote % % % % % 1%
1 [ [ [ [ 1
Don't Know 9% % 5% a% 6% 19%
88 s 8 8 7 32
Prefer not to say % 2% % % 1% a%
17 2 0 3 1 6

Q3_2: Who do you currently intend to vote for? (Likely
voters excluding undecided)

Femalex16- | Femalex35-
n Male x16-34 | Malex 35-54 |Malex55+ |34 54

Weighted

Unweighted 889 109 172 181 17 115

Conservative 13% 13% 15% 14% 10% 3%

112 15 2 2 10 4

Labour 35% 37% 7% 30% 36% 34%

310 a3 58 57 36 a3

Liberal Democrat 8% 7% 6% 9% 5% 14%

70 9 ] 17 s 18

SNP. 31% 33% 30% 32% 33% 34%

273 38 a7 61 33 aa

Green 3% % % 1% 10% 5%

31 s s 2 10 7

Alba 1% 1% 1% 1% % %

1 1 1 2 0 3

Reform UK 8% 5% 8% 1% 7% 8%

72 6 12 21 7 10

Other 1% % 1% % % %

s 0 1 3 0 0

Female x 55+

Female x 55+

ABCL

%

5¥82o%L88F
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L222.%2938s2

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

0808oRcRR08258 &

318

cBc8c8c8c8c8

Lib Dem

%

hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?

Itis the best
party

Itis the best
ty

lalways vote
that way

lalways v
that way

143

12%

ote

Ireally prefer
another party
butit has no
chance of
winningin my
constituency.

60
%
4%
15%

19%
2

Ireally prefer
another party
but it has no
chance of
winningin my.

Ireally prefer

another party

but my choice

has a better

chance of

defeating

another party

Idon't want Prefer not to
to winlocally | Don't know _|say

12 23 2
15% 1% 3%
1

55% 52% 31%
8

1% % 16%
4

15% 16% 2%
4 6

2% 4% 5%
1 1

1% 0% 3%
0 1

1% % 16%
2 4

1% 0% %
0 1

0% 0% 0%
0 0

0% 0% 0%
0 0

0% 0% 0%
0 0

Ireally prefer
another party

but my ch

has a better

chance of

defeating.

another party

Idon't want Prefer not to
to win locally | Don't know | say

112 23 2
15% 1% 3%
18 3 1
55% 52% 31%
67 13 8
1% % 16%
3 2 4
15% 16% 2%
1 4 6
2% 4% 5%
1 1

1% 0% 3%
0 1

1% % 16%



How would you vote....Should|
Q3_1: Who do you currently intend to vote for? (Likely Scotland be an independent
voters) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes__|1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined
Weighted
Unweighted 987 28 2 2 2 as B 3 53 aa9 392 as8 409 168 186 51 426 604 261 138 780 6
Conservative 1% 0% 2% 18% 7% 0% 0% 0% 29% 7% 16% a% 20% 51% 2% 2% 0% 8% 2% 16% 10% 18%
112 [ 6 B 2 [ [ [ 17 2 7 20 % 97 3 2 2 10
Labour 1% 76% o% 7% 76% 55% o% 7% 55% 1% 39% 19% a% 18% 84% 2% 19% 3% 2% 26% 2% 2%
310 2 [ 21 20 2 [ 3 33 81 183 85 189 3 148 17 76 75 268 16
Liberal Democrat 7% 7% 38% 0% a% 8% 0% 0% 15% 2% 1% a% 1% a% 3% 50% 3% 7% 6% 16% 6% 5%
70 2 10 [ 1 3 [ [ 9 8 a9 17 51 8 6 38 1 2 7 51 3
NP 28% 6% 3% 5% o% 31% 62% 13% o% 51% 8% 55% 3% % % % 63% 3% 3% 16% 29% 2%
273 2 9 1 [ 1 3 [ [ 193 37 25 1 2 2 1 250 206 35 16 204 13
Green 3% 0% 3% a% 9% a% 10% 0% 0% a% 1% 6% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% %
31 [ 1 1 2 2 1 [ [ 1 6 2 2 0 4 1 9 19 4 B 2 s
Alba 1% 0% 0% 0% a% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 1 [ [ [ 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 9 1 0 1 0
Reform UK 7% 1% 5% 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 0% 5% 10% 3% 12% 16% 3% 12% 3% 2% 19% 6% 7% %
7 4 1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ 19 6 13 55 30 B 9 12 1 52 6 61 s
Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
5 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 1 3 2 3 2 1 0 0 2 3 2 1 B 0
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Don't Know 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 13% 5% 10% 9% a% 1% 7% 9% % 12% % 6%
8 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 23 59 23 a7 17 7 8 2 2 4
Prefer not to say 2% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
7 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 3 6 a 8 1 1 0 0 5 2 2 1 1
Q3_2: Who do you currently intend to vote for? (Likely How would you vote...Should,
Voters excluding undecided) Scotland be an independent
Q3b: Which is the part b Q3c: And which s the part 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constitue: 2016 EU Referendum

Al others
n Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted 5 4

Unweighted 889 28 2 2 2 as B 3 53 a19 337 450 363 153 179 a5 399 551 237 120 705 64

Conservative 13% 0% 2% 18% 7% 0% 0% 0% 29% 7% 19% 5% 2% 57% 2% 2% 0% 8% 2% 18% 1% 20%

12 [ 6 5 2 [ [ [ 17 2 7 20 % o7 3 2 2 a5 59 16 86 10

Labour 35% 76% 0% 73% 76% 55% 0% 87% 55% 3% a6% 20% a7% 20% 88% 25% 2% 37% 31% 30% 36% 30%

310 2 [ 21 20 25 [ 3 33 81 183 85 189 3 148 17 76 197 75 2 268 16

Liberal Democrat 8% 7% 38% 0% a% 8% 0% 0% 15% 2% 12% a% 13% 5% 3% 56% 3% 8% 7% 19% 7% 6%

) 2 10 [ 1 3 [ [ 9 8 9 17 51 8 3 38 1 a2 7 1 51 3

NP 1% 6% 33% 5% 0% 31% 62% 13% 0% 55% 9% 58% a% 1% 1% 1% 67% 38% 14% 19% 33% 5%

273 2 9 1 [ 1 3 [ [ 193 37 25 1 2 2 1 250 206 35 1 244 13

Green 3% 0% 3% a% 9% a% 10% 0% 0% a% 1% 6% 0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 10%

31 [ 1 1 2 2 1 [ [ 1 6 25 2 0 4 1 9 19 4 21 5

Alba 1% 0% 0% 0% a% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%

1 [ [ [ 1 1 [ [ [ 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 9 1 1 0 1 0

Reform UK 8% 1% 5% 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 0% 5% 12% 3% 14% 7% 3% 13% 3% 3% 21% 7% 8% 10%

n 4 1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ 19 6 13 55 30 5 9 2 1 52 3 61 5

Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

5 o o o o o o o 1 3 2 3 2 1 0 0 2 3 2 5 0



Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have
fed to vote for that party? Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer | has a better

another party | chance of
butithasno | defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- | Female x 35- Itisthe best | lalways vote |winning inmy 1 don't want Prefer not to
Male x 1634 Male x35-54_ Male x55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency _to win locally | Don'tknow | say

Weighted
Unweighted 1002 137 193 189 156 121 204 640 362 185 208 a7 a7 107 EZ 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
Itis the best party 56% 57% 61% 56% as% 54% 61% 56% 56% 60% a8% a3% 62% 62% a8% a2% 62% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
559 %0 106 107 63 7 120 361 198 127 84 37 240 73 71 2 185 559 0 0 0 0 0
Ialwavs vote that way. 16% 15% 14% 16% 2% 18% 14% 15% 18% 6% 30% 20% 7% 4% 15% 16% 2% % 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
162 2 2 30 33 2 27 99 63 13 52 17 65 16 53 2 70 0 162 0 0 0 0
i i % % % 1% % % % % % 8% % 5% 5% 8% 13% 5% % 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
7 1 2 2 15 8 1 50 23 17 15 6 20 5 29 9 1 0 0 73 0 0 0
i 14% 14% 13% 18% 10% 2% 3% 14% 2% 19% 1% 19% 1% 15% 1% 20% % % 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
134 2 2 35 1 15 26 91 43 a1 18 16 a3 18 74 15 20 0 0 0 134 0 0
Don't know. % 3 3% 2% % 5% 3% % a% a% % % 3% % 6% 3% % % 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
39 5 5 a 13 6 6 2 16 9 1 6 10 5 2 3 B 0 0 0 0 39 0
Prefer not to sav % 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% a% 2% a% 2% % % 3% % 3% 5% 2% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
23 3 a a 3 7 8 15 13 5 3 3 u 1 9 a 6 0 0 0 0 0 23

Q3b_1: Whichis the party you really prefer? (Likely
voters) Gender X Age SEG 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?

Ireally prefer

another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Female x 16- Itisthebest | lalways vote |winning inmy 1 don't want Prefer not to
ion Male x 1634 Male x 35-54_ Male x55+ |34 54 Lib Dem Lib Dem party that way to winlocally_ Don't know
Weighted 183 23 2 6 19 23 35 127 56 57 27 20 58 23 9 2 30 0 0 62 121 0 0
Unweighted 2 3 35 a 21 19 3 1s 57 a8 £l 1 61 2 85 16 2 0 0 60 w2 0 0
Conservative 7% % 2% 31% % % 26% 20% % 36% 25% 1% % % 25% % 6% 16% 7%
31 [ 8 1 o o 9 2 5 20 7 2 1 0 2 2 2 0 0 10 2 0 0
Labour 15% 2% 1% 16% 4% 4% 1% 4% 18% 1% 12% a% 10% 25% % a8% 30% 2% 2%
27 7 3 7 3 3 a 7 10 6 3 8 6 6 0 1 9 0 0 13 1 0 0
Liberal Democrat 15% 1% 15% 4% 10% 2% 20% 16% 13% 13% 2% a8% % 2% 2% % 5% 13% 7%
23 3 5 7 2 5 7 2 7 8 6 10 2 B 2 0 1 0 0 8 20 0 0
SNP 14% 7% 2% 2% 26% 1% 5% 1% 2% % % % 31% 8% 2% 5% % 13% 15%
2 5 7 5 5 3 2 1 2 3 2 0 18 2 20 1 0 0 0 8 18 0 0
Green 10% 28% 5% 6% 2% 10% % 1% % % 8% % 20% % % 6% 34% 10% 10%
19 8 2 3 a 2 o 1 5 1 2 0 1 1 7 1 10 0 0 6 2 0 0
Alba 5% % 5% % 5% % % % 6% % % % 13% % % % 2% % %
9 1 2 3 1 o 2 5 3 0 0 0 8 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 4 0 0
Reform UK 1% % % 1% 2% 13% 7% 10% 2% 20% 4% % 6% 34% 2% % % 8% 2%
19 [ 3 5 2 3 6 13 7 2 4 0 4 8 2 0 0 0 0 5 15 0 0
Other % % 5% % % 4% % % % 5% % % % 6% % % 1% 5% 3%
7 [ 2 1 o 3 1 5 2 3 0 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 3 4 0 0
Don't know. 5% 3% 6% % % % % 5% % % % % % % 6% 13% % % 6%
9 1 2 o 2 1 3 7 2 a 1 0 1 1 B 3 0 0 0 2 7 0 0
Prefer not to sav % 13% % % % % 2% % % % 8% % % % % 13% % 3% %
7 a 0 1 0 2 1 B 2 1 2 0 2 0 a 3 1 0 0 2 5 0 0
Qb2 party v ly prefer? (Likely
excluding undecided at this question) Gender X Age SEG 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?

Ireally prefer

another party

butit has no
chance of
Female x 16- Itisthe best |1always vote | winningin my Prefer not to
Male x16-34 | Male x 35-54 | Malex55+ |34 54 Lib Dem Lib Dem party that way | constituency say

Weighted 167 2 30 a5 18 19 31 115 52 53 2 20 55 2 8 17 29 0 0 £ 109 0 0
Unweighted 156 19 33 a0 19 16 29 103 53 a 28 10 58 21 76 1 3 0 0 56 100 0 o

Conservative 19% % 25% 31% % % 20% 23% 10% 39% 7% 1% % 0% 28% 13% % 7% 19%
31 0 8 1 0 0 9 2 s 20 7 2 1 0 2 2 2 o o 10 21 o 0

Labour 16% 28% 1% 7% 16% 7% 12% 15% 19% 12% 13% a1% 10% 26% 0% 64% 31% 23% 13%
27 7 3 7 3 3 a 17 10 6 3 8 6 6 o 1 9 o o 13 14 o 0

Liberal Democrat 7% 14% 15% 14% 1% 25% 23% 18% 14% 15% 26% a8% a% 2% 25% 0% 5% 13% 19%
2 3 s 7 2 s 7 21 7 8 6 10 2 H 21 o 1 [ [ 8 2 [ [

SNP. 16% 20% 23% 12% 28% 13% 6% 12% 24% 6% 10% 0% 33% % 24% 7% 0% 14% 17%
2 s 7 s s 3 2 14 12 3 2 o 18 2 20 1 o [ [ 8 18 [ [

Green 1% 34% 5% 6% 23% 12% 0% 12% 9% % 9% 0% 25% % % % 35% 1% 1%
19 8 2 3 4 2 0 14 s 1 2 o 14 1 7 1 10 [ [ 6 12 [ [

Alba 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 0% 7% 5% % 0% 0% 0% 14% 0% % 0% 12% 8% a%
9 1 2 3 1 0 2 s 3 o o o 8 o 1 o 3 [ [ 4 4 [ [

Reform UK 12% % 10% 1% 13% 16% 19% 1% 13% 2% 15% 0% 7% 35% 14% 0% o% % 13%
19 [ 3 s 2 3 6 13 7 12 4 o 4 8 12 o o [ [ s 15 [ [

Other % % 5% % 0% 7% % a% 5% 5% 0% 0% a% 6% 0% 9% 1% 6% a%
7 0 2 1 0 3 1 B 2 3 o o 2 1 o 1 3 o o 3 4 o 0



How would you vote....Should|
Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have Scotland be an independent
fed to vote for that party? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.
Lib Dem Lib Dem |voted Yes |1 voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland combined

Weighted a
Unweighted 1002 29 26 2 34 50 s a 56 53 372 507 a07 158 199 a9 a31 588 267 132 789 £
Itis the best party 56% % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 64% 51% 64% 51% 61% a8% a2% 63% 60% 5% 62% 55% 58%
559 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 243 225 2% 231 108 %0 31 255 344 146 58 464 37
Ialways vote that way. 16% % % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 18% 14% 16% 15% 9% 23% 2% 16% 15% 17% 15% 17% 9%
162 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 70 62 76 69 16 aa 16 66 88 6 14 141 6
i i 31% 51% 28% 36% % % % % 5% 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6%
7 10 15 1 [ [ [ [ 19 37 27 35 9 15 7 21 2 2 6 63 4
i 14% 69% 9% 72% 64% 100% 100% 100% 100% 9% 19% 9% 18% 7% 16% 20% 1% 13% 15% 12% 13% 16%
134 2 14 20 20 51 a 64 33 81 a3 81 30 30 14 as 75 a1 12 113 10
Don't know % % % % % % % % % 1% 5% 3% 5% 6% a% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% % 7%
39 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 6 21 12 2 10 7 4 8 18 9 2 S} 4
Prefer not to say % % % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 3% 3% % % 3% % 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% %
2 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 10 10 s 2 a 8 16 6 2 2 3

How would you vote....Should,
Q3b_1: Whichis the party you really prefer? (Likely Scotland be an independent
voters) : the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Allothers
ion Lib Dem Ivoted Yes I voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined
Weighted 183 31 27 23 2% a7 5 a 60 63 105 39 2 3 0
Unweighted 2 23 2 2 29 s 5 3 53 58 87 67 89 35 36 1 62 % 56 u 136 2
Conservative 7% 100% % % % % 28% 59% 29% % 26% 5% 27% 39% 25% 18% % 4% 26% 7% 7% 13%
31 31 o o o o 1 2 18 2 2 3 28 15 10 3 1 1 15 3 27 1
Labour 15% % 100% % % 4% % 13% 13% 15% 1% 7% 16% 15% 32% 8% 18% 10% 25% 4% 16%
27 [ 27 o o 7 o o 7 6 16 7 18 6 6 6 B 19 6 4 2 2
Liberal Democrat 15% % % 100% % 16% 28% % 19% 10% 18% % 20% 4% 2% 29% 1% 18% 2% 5% 7% 0%
23 [ o 23 o 7 1 o 2 5 20 4 2 6 9 6 7 19 7 1 27 0
SNP 14% % % % 100% 25% 10% 27% % 32% % 29% % % 5% % 32% 4% 13% % 4% 35%
2 [ o o 2 2 1 1 o 16 B 18 3 0 2 0 19 1 7 1 2 3
Green 10% % % % % 2% % 4% % 2% % 25% % % % % 25% 15% % 1% 0% %
19 [ o o o u o 1 1 6 9 16 3 1 0 0 15 16 1 2 16 1
Alba 5% % % % % % 34% % % 16% % 4% % % % % 1% % 6% % 5% 0%
9 [ o o o 2 2 o 1 8 0 9 0 0 0 0 7 4 3 1 8 0
Reform UK 1% % % % % % % % 2% % 4% % 16% 16% 20% % 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 0%
19 [ o o o 2 o o 13 4 15 2 16 6 8 0 3 5 13 1 18 0
Other % % % % % 5% % % 2% % % % % % % 8% % 5% % 5% 3% %
7 [ 0 o o 3 0 0 1 2 B 2 4 1 0 1 2 5 1 1 5 1
Don't know. 5% % % % % 3% % % % 2% 5% % % 8% % 8% % % % % % 18%
9 [ o o o 2 o o a 1 B 0 7 3 1 1 1 4 2 1 6 2
Prefer not to sav % % % % % 5% % % 5% % % % 5% % 10% % % % % 4% 3% 0%
7 o 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 a 2 B 1 a 1 1 2 2 2 5 0
How would you vote....Should
_2: party y lyp ly Scotland be an independent
excluding undecided at this question) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which s the party you do not want to win? __| 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others
Lib Dem Lib Dem |voted Yes |1 voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland combined

Weighted 167 31 2 2 2 a3 5 a 8 61 93 35 3 17 5¢ 8
Unweighted 156 28 2 2 29 a1 s 3 a5 57 78 66 77 31 2 12 60 88 52 19 127 10
Conservative 19% 100% % % % % 28% 59% 33% a% 20% 5% 30% a3% 28% 2% % 15% 29% 2% 19% 16%
31 31 0 0 0 0 1 2 18 2 2 3 2 15 10 3 1 14 15 3 27 1

Labour 16% % 100% % % 16% % % 14% 14% 7% 1% 19% 18% 7% 37% % 19% 1% 31% 15% 20%
27 0 27 0 0 7 0 0 7 6 16 7 18 6 6 6 s 19 6 a 2 2

Liberal Democrat 7% % 0% 100% 0% 7% 28% 0% 2% 10% 20% 7% 23% 16% 26% 33% 1% 20% 12% 6% 19% 0%
2 [ 0 2 0 7 1 0 12 s 20 4 21 6 9 6 7 19 7 1 27 [

SNP. 16% % 0% 0% 100% 7% 10% 7% 0% 33% 5% 30% a% o% 6% 0% 33% 14% 14% % 15% a3%
2 [ 0 0 2 12 1 1 0 16 H 18 3 o 2 o 19 1 7 1 2 3

Green 1% % 0% 0% 0% 26% 0% 14% % 12% 10% 26% % % 0% 0% 25% 16% 1% 14% 1% 10%
19 [ 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 6 9 16 3 1 o o 15 16 1 2 16 1

Alba 5% % 0% 0% 0% a% 34% 0% % 16% 0% 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% a% 6% a% 6% 0%
9 [ 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 8 o 9 o o o o 7 4 3 1 8 [

Reform UK 12% % 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 25% % 15% % 18% 7% 23% 0% 5% 6% 2% % 13% 0%
19 [ 0 0 0 2 0 0 13 4 15 2 16 6 8 o 3 s 13 1 18 [

Other % % 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% % % 5% a% a% a% 0% 9% a% 5% 2% 6% a% 1%
7 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 H 2 a 1 o 1 2 H 1 1 H 1



Q3c_1: And which is the party you do not want to win?
(Likely voters) Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer

Ireally prefer

another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Femalex16- | Female x35- Itisthe best | 1always vote | winning in my |1 don't want Prefernot to
Malex16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway | constituency | to win locally | Don't know
Weighted 121 20 20 3 9 15 23 8 36 a 16 1 0 18 7 13 18 0 0 0 121 0 0
Unweighted 12 16 2 2 10 13 2 76 36 3 18 7 a2 16 62 ] 19 o o 12 o 0
Conservative 39% 64% 39% 16% 82% 55% 23% 37% 2% o% 17% 9% 79% o% 39% 20% | | 39% |
a7 1 8 3 7 8 5 3 15 0 3 7 32 0 2% 4 10 0 0 a7 0 0
Labour % 7% 6% 7% o% o% o% 6% o% 3% % % 6% % % % 17% | | % |
5 1 1 2 [ [ [ 5 [ 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0
Liberal Democrat % 5% o% 6% 6% o% o% % o% o% % 15% 1% % 5% % 3% | | 3% |
4 1 [ 2 1 [ [ 4 [ 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 0 0 4 0 0
NP a9% 16% a9% 6a% o% a5% 77% 51% a6% 01% 78% 35% % 5% a9% 71% % | | 5% |
) 3 10 2 [ 7 18 3 17 37 13 5 4 17 3 ° 0 0 0 ) 0 0
Green % % o% o% o% o% o% % % % 5% % % % 1% % % | | 1% |
1 1 [ [ [ [ [ 1 [ 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Alba % o% 6% o% o% o% o% o% 3% o% % % 3% % 2% % % | | % |
1 [ 1 [ [ [ [ [ 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Reform UK % % o% o% 12% o% o% % 3% 2% % % % 5% 2% % % | | 2% |
2 1 [ [ 1 [ [ 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Other % o% o% 7% o% o% o% o% 6% 3% % % 2% % 3% % % | | 2% |
2 [) [ 2 [ [ [ [ 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Don't know o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % % % % % % % | | 0% |
[) [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prefer not to say % % % % % % % % % % 0% 0% 0% % % % % | | 0% |
[ ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q3c_2: And which is the party you do not want to win?
(Likely voters excluding undecided at this question) 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the followiny jou have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my che
Ireally prefer | has a better

another party |chance of
butithasno |defeating
chanceof |another party
Femalex16- | Femalex35- Itis the best |1always vote | winningin my 1 don't want Prefer not to
Male x16-34 | Malex 35-54 |Malex55+ |34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party that way ___ constituency | to win locally | Don't know
34

Weighted

Unweighted 12 16 2 29 10 13 2 76 36 3 18 7 a2 16 62 ] 19 o o 112 o o

Conservative 39% 64% 39% 16% 82% 55% 23% 37% % o% 17% a9% 79% o% 39% 20% 80% I I 39% I
a7 12 8 3 7 8 5 32 15 0 3 7 32 0 2% 4 14 0 0 47 0 0

Labour % % 6% 7% o% o% o% 6% o% 3% o% 6% o% % 17% I I % I
5 1 1 2 [ [ ) 5 [ 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0

Liberal Democrat % 5% o% 6% 6% o% o% a% o% o% o% 15% 1% o% 5% o% 3% I I 3% I
4 1 [ 2 1 [ [ 4 [ 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 1 0 0 4 0 0

NP a9% 16% a9% 6% o% a5% 77% s51% a6% 01% 78% 35% % 5% a9% 71% o% I I 9% I
60 3 10 2 [ 7 18 a3 17 37 3 5 4 17 3 ) 0 0 0 ) 0 0

Green % % o% o% o% o% o% % o% o% 5% o% o% o% 1% o% o% I I 1% I
1 1 [ [ [ [ [ 1 [ 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Alba % o% 6% o% o% o% o% o% 3% o% o% o% 3% o% 2% o% o% I I 1% I
1 [) 1 [ [ [ [ [ 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Reform UK 2% % o% o% 12% o% o% % 3% 2% o% o% o% 5% 2% o% o% I I 2% I
2 1 [ [) 1 [ [ 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0

Other 2% o% o% 7% o% o% o% o% 6% 3% o% o% 2% o% 3% o% o% I I 2% I
2 o 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0




How would you vote....Should
Q3c_1: And which is the party you do not want to win? Scotland be an independent
(Likely voters) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined

Weighted 121 21 1 20 18 a7 5 38 76 30 12 8
Unweighted 12 18 12 16 20 as B 3 53 36 60 a1 63 2 2 8 a2 66 33 15 87 10
Conservative 39% 0% % 36% 64% 100% o% o% o% 65% 26% 84% 13% % 18% 31% 80% 53% 1% 7% 39% 9%
a7 [ 7 7 12 a7 [ [ [ 20 19 E 9 1 B 4 33 37 4 [ 4

Labour a% 6% 0% 7% 3% 0% 100% 0% 0% 7% 2% 6% 2% 5% 0% 0% 9% 3% 4% 5% 4% 0%
5 1 [ 1 1 [ B [ [ 2 1 2 1 1 0 0 4 2 4 0

Liberal Democrat 3% 10% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 3% a% 3% 0% 0% 17% 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% 12%
4 2 [ [ 1 [ [ 4 [ 1 2 1 2 0 0 2 1

NP a9% 83% 53% 7% o% o% o% o% 100% 18% 66% a% 7% 92% 75% 51% a% % 74% 3% 9% 29%
60 18 7 12 [ [ [ [ 60 B a9 2 58 27 21 6 29 51 2

Green 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0

Alba 1% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% a% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0

Reform UK 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 10%
2 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1

Other 2% 0% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 6% 0% 2% 0%
2 [ [ [ 2 [ [ [ [ 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prefer not to say % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% % % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

How would you vote....Should,
Scotland be an independent
country?

Q3c_2: And which is the party you do not want to win?
(Likely voters excluding undecided at this question) : Which s the part b Q3c: And which s the part 2014 Scottish Referendum

2021 Holyrood Constitue 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted a7 5 4 60 30
Unweighted 12 18 12 16 20 as B 3 53 36 60 a1 63 2 2 8 a 66 33 15 87 10
Conservative 39% 0% a7% 36% 64% 100% 0% 0% 65% 26% 84% 13% 3% 18% 31% 80% 53% 1% 7% 39% 49%
a7 [ 7 7 12 a7 [ [ [ 20 19 2 9 1 5 4 3 37 4 3 a0 4
Labour a% 6% 0% 7% 3% 0% 100% 0% 0% 7% 2% 6% 2% 5% 0% 0% 9% 3% 4% 5% % 0%
5 1 [ 1 1 [ B [ [ 2 1 2 1 1 0 0 4 2 1 1 4 0
Liberal Democrat 3% 10% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 3% a% 3% 0% 0% 7% 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% 12%
4 2 [ [ 1 [ [ 4 [ 1 2 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 2 1 2 1
NP a9% 83% 53% 57% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 18% 66% a% 7% 92% 75% 51% a% a1% 74% 63% 49% 29%
60 18 7 2 [ [ [ [ 60 5 a9 2 £ 27 21 6 2 29 2 7 51 2
Green 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Alba 1% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% a% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Reform UK 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 10%
2 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
Other 2% 0% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 6% 0% 2% 0%
2 o o o 2 o o o o 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0



S If another Scottish independence referendum was
held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote? Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer | has a better

another party | chance of
butithasno | defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- |Female x35- Itisthe best |1always vote |winningin my 1don't want Prefer not to
Male x 1633 | Malex35-54 | Male x5+ 34 54 Female x55+ | ABCL Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency _to win locally | Don'tknow | say
Weighted

Unweighted 1258 162 24 214 204 191 259 778 430 28 220 52 a75 107 n 56 32 575 169 7 125 35 27
10- Certain To Vote 4% 69% 75% 7% 56% 70% 85% 79% 7% 92% 74% 80% 82% 1% 76% 2% 86% 83% 74% 7% 8% 51% 86%
936 128 150 189 105 147 215 616 320 28 136 75 365 108 7 54 260 54 2
) 5% 6% 9% 5% 2% 3% 5% a% a% 7% 12% a% 3% 6% 12% a% 6% 7% 2% 4% % 3%
64 1 19 1 4 6 12 31 33 1 13 1 17 4 21 9 1 3 2 1 4 1
8 a% 6% 3% 1% 7% 8% 3% 5% a% 2% 5% a% 5% 1% 6% 5% 3% a% 5% 4% 1% 13% %
56 1 B 3 13 17 8 39 18 B 10 4 2 1 20 4 10 2 9 3 2 B 1
7 % 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 13% 0%
21 3 4 2 9 3 1 12 9 2 9 0 3 1 1 1 4 8 6 1 0 B 0
6 2% 3% 2% 1% a% 2% 0% 1% a% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 5% 0%
2 5 B 2 7 B [ 6 18 1 3 2 4 3 8 1 3 8 1 B 2 2 0
B % 2% 2% 0% 8% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% a% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% %
31 3 4 [ 16 4 4 17 1 1 4 1 10 0 12 3 B 9 B 3 B 2 1
4 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0%
7 5 [ 1 2 [ [ B 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 0
3 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
10 3 2 [ 3 2 1 B B 0 2 0 1 0 3 0 1 3 1 1 1 0 0
2 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
7 1 1 [ 3 1 1 6 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
1- Certain Not To Vote a% 5% 3% 2% 8% 6% 2% 3% 6% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
51 9 6 4 16 13 4 21 30 0 4 0 B 2 3 1 1 4 2 2 0 0 0
Don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% a% a% 3% 2% a% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3%
37 3 5 5 8 7 7 18 19 1 2 0 1 0 7 0 5 4 1 1 1
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 0% % % 0% 1% % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
13 3 [ 3 3 1 5 7 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Mean Score 92 89 93 97 82 90 96 93 89 99 92 96 96 97 93 92 97 95 93 89 97 87 97

Q6_1: How would you vote in response to the question:
Should Scotland be an independent country? (Likely
voters)

2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention
Ireally prefer
another party
but my chol
Ireally prefer |hasa better
another party |chance of
butithasno |defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- |Female x35- Itisthe best |1always vote |winningin my 1don't want Prefernot to
Male x 1633 | Malex 3554 | Malex55+ 34 54 Lib Dem Lib Dem party that way to winlocally | Don't know _|say
125
Unweighted 1051 131 195 199 131 155 28 678 3 213 188 50 435 102 319 a8 306 530 146 56 115 25 2
Yes ar% 69% 50% a1% 57% a7% 1% a7% a8% 13% 7% 19% 82% 18% 31% 25% 91% 55% 51% 42% 33% 37% 37%
97 103 86 81 70 7 7 320 177 31 a2 18 332 20 % 7 255 285 71 2 a1 1 10
No ar% 26% a8% 56% 38% a2% 63% a8% a6% 85% 67% 79% 1% 82% 62% 75% 5% a2% 4% 51% 63% 58% 40%
501 0 83 14 6 7 148 331 71 207 106 n a3 E) 193 50 15 219 61 29 79 7 10
Would not vote 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 5% 0%
4 3 2 [ [ [ [ 1 3 0 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0
Don't Know 5% a% 2% 3% 5% 10% 5% a% 5% 2% a% 1% 7% 0% 6% 0% a% 3% 5% a% 4% 0% 7%
a9 5 3 6 6 17 12 30 19 5 7 1 27 0 19 0 10 1 7 2 5 0 4
Prefer not to say % % 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
B [ [ [ [ 2 2 4 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2

Q6_2: How would you vote in response to the question:
Should Scotland be an independent country? (Likely
voters excluding undecided) Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention

Ireally prefer
another party

butit has no

chanceof |another party

Column % Femalex 16- | Femalex35- Itis the best |1always vote | winningin my 1 don't want Prefer not to

Population Male x 1633 | Malex 3554 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency _to win locally | Don't know | say

Weighted 999

Unweighted 992 125 189 193 124 137 2 644 348 208 176 a9 406 102 294 a8 295 514, 138 52, 109 2 19

Yes 50% 2% 51% a3% 60% 53% 3% a9% 51% 13% 28% 20% 88% 18% 33% 25% 95% 57% 54% as% 34% 39% a8%
497 103 86 8 70 7 ) 320 177 31 2 18 332 20 % 7 255 285 7 2 a1 1 10

No 0% 28% 9% 57% 0% am% 7% 51% 9% 7% 2% 80% 2% 82% 7% 75% 5% 3% 6% 55% 66% 61% 52%
s01 0 () 14 6 7 148 331 71 207 106 n a3 E) 193 50 15 219 61 29 7 7 10



How would you vote....Should|
Q: If another Scottish independence referendum was. Scotland be an independent
held tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? : And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.

Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined
Weighted 5 4

Unweighted 1258 29 2 2 3 50 B a 56 516 asg. 573 494 182 212 56 a8s. 683 312 157 975 126
10- Certain To Vote 4% 99% 89% 7% 75% 8% 100% 1% 94% 83% 82% 85% 80% 91% 75% 74% 84% 8% 81% 82% 75% 8%
936 32 2 27 23 a5 B 4 60 360 442 447 401 188 150 60 381 562 2 59
) 5% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 6% 5% 6% a% 7% 3% 8% 13% a% a% 7% 4% 5% 3%
64 [ [ [ 1 1 [ [ 4 2 E 23 38 6 15 1 17 3
8 a% 0% 0% 0% 6% 3% 0% 0% 0% a% a% 5% a% 2% 5% 5% a% a% 4% 3% 4% 8%
56 [ [ [ 2 2 [ [ [ 18 19 27 2 3 1 4 20 8
7 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
21 [ 1 [ [ [ [ [ [ 6 B 8 1 2 7 1 2 2
6 2% 0% 0% 0% a% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
2 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ B 10 8 12 3 3 0 B 2
B 2% 0% 3% 0% 7% 6% 0% 19% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% %
31 [ 1 [ 2 3 [ 1 [ 8 6 9 12 0 B 1 9 4
4 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
7 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 1 1 0 B 0 2 0 2 6 1
3 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
10 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 2 3 3 4 0 1 1 1 0
2 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
7 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 2
1- Certain Not To Vote a% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 7%
51 [ 1 [ [ [ [ [ [ 4 1 0 4 0 4 3 7
Don't know 3% 0% 0% 0% 6% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% %
37 [ [ [ 2 1 [ [ [ 8 7 0 0 1 3 1 1 1 2 9
Prefer not to say 1% % 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% %
13 [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 1 1 4
Mean Score 92 100 93 101 94 96 100 91 99 96 95 96 94 97 93 95 96 95 95 94 92 88

Q6_1: How would you vote in response to the question:
Should Scotland be an independent country? (Likely
voters)

How would you vote....Should,
Scotland be an independent
Q3b: Which is the part p Q3c: And which is the part 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others

Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes__|1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

5 4 64 400

Unweighted 1051 29 2 2 2 a6 B 3 56 a73. a17 542 450 17 185 50 asg 627 282 137 827 87
Yes ar% 10% 7% 15% 70% as% a1% 3% 84% 14% 100% 0% 10% 2% 13% 82% 54% 29% 32% a8% 52%
97 3 7 4 21 3 2 1 2 337 7 497 0 19 39 10 330 32 85 2 429 36
No ar% 90% 68% 7% 13% 20% 28% 59% 97% 1% 80% 0% 100% 88% 1% 84% 1% a1% 68% 63% 6% 1%
501 29 18 21 3 9 1 2 2] a 39 0 501 170 125 ) 8 255 198 ) 09 29
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
4 [ [ 1 [ 1 [ [ [ 1 2 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 4 0
Don't Know 5% 0% 5% 5% 7% 7% 28% 0% 0% a% a% 0% 0% 2% a% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% a% 7%
a9 [ 1 1 2 3 1 [ [ 16 2 0 0 4 8 2 27 28 7 5 39 5
Prefer not to say % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
B [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 5 0

Q6_2: How would you vote in response to the question: How would you vote....Should
Should Scotland be an independent country? (Likely Scotland be an independent
voters excluding undecided) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which s the party you do not want to win? __| 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Column % Allothers

Population Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted 999 4 4 64

Unweighted 992 29 2 19 27 a1 a 3 56 aa9 395 542 450 170 1 a8 a19 59 72 130 781 81

Yes 50% 10% 28% 16% 86% 78% 62% a1% 3% 88% 15% 100% 0% 10% 2% 14% 88% 57% 30% 33% 51% 56%
497 3 7 4 21 3 2 1 2 337 7 497 0 19 39 10 340 332 2 29 36

No 0% 50% 7% 8% 1a% 2% 38% 59% o7% 2% 85% o% 100% 0% 76% 86% 2% 3% 70% 7% 9% 2%
s01 29 18 21 3 9 1 2 ) a 39 0 501 174 125 ) 8 255 ) 29



Q7a: If another Scottish Parliamentary Election was held
tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote?

Gender X Age SEG 2019 Westminster

2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer

Ireally prefer
another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Femalex16- | Female x35- Itisthe best | 1always vote | winning in my |1 don't want Prefernot to
Malex16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway | constituency | to win locally | Don't know | say
Weighted
Unweighted 1258 162 224 214 204 191 259 778 480 218 220 52 a7s 107 37 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
10- Certain To Vote 66% 58% 67% 80% 52% 62% 75% 71% s8% 80% 71% 80% 76% 84% 70% 73% 81% 80% 66% 67% 85% 34% 73%
833 108 133 174 97 130 191 556 277 197 130 b3 340 100 250 55 204 a45 106 a5 115 2
9 % 5% % 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% a% 8% 1% 5% 6% 7% 5% % 1% %
0 10 17 14 3 1 12 3 31 14 17 3 2 5 27 8 14 4 5 3
s % % 7% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% a% 8% 3% 5% a% 13% % 3% 7% 3%
7% 15 13 3 1 15 16 50 2% 14 16 7 23 5 2 2 10 2 2 3 4 1
7 % % 3% % 6% % 3% % % % a% a% a% a% a% 7% 3% a% 3% 6% 1% 5% 8%
52 15 5 2 1 1 8 3 2 10 7 3 17 4 13 5 ° 2 3 4 1 2
6 3% 2% % % % 2% 1% 2% % % 2% 2% 1% 2% a% 1% 1% 2% % % 2% 0% 0%
35 4 5 2 15 4 2 15 2 3 4 2 4 2 10 1 4 9 3 3 3 0
s % % 2% o% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% % 1% % 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% % % 2% 1% %
a1 8 4 1 1 7 5 2 2 2 2 0 1 2 1 1 7 1 3 1 3 1
4 % 2% % % 2% 2% o% % % % 2% % 1% % 1% 1% 2% % 2% 7% 0% 3% 0%
13 4 2 1 3 3 [ 7 3 3 3 0 2 0 5 1 5 3 3 5 0 0
3 % % % o% % % o% % % o% % % 1% % % 1% % % 1% 3% 1% 0% 0%
14 3 2 1 2 2 1 7 8 0 0 0 5 0 1 1 0 3 1 2 1 0
2 % % % 2% 2% % % % % % 1% % % % 1% % % % 0% 2% 1% 5% 0%
16 3 1 5 3 2 2 5 3 2 1 0 2 0 5 0 1 3 0 1 1 0
1-Certain Not To Vote % % 3% 3% % 5% 2% 3% o% 1% % 2% % % % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
50 5 7 7 15 10 3 2 2 1 2 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Don't know % 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% % 1% 1% 2% o% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 5% %
a7 3 3 5 12 10 7 2 % 2 1 1 1 0 5 2 3 4 2 1 2 1
Prefer not to say 1% 2% % % 1% 2% % 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% 0% % o% o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
10 3 [ [ 2 4 1 4 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean Score 89 86 90 93 81 88 93 91 86 95 92 96 93 96 92 94 95 04 91 87 96 80 95



How would you vote....Should|
Q7a: If another Scottish Parliamentary Election was held Scotland be an independent
tomorrow, how likely would you be to vote? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.

Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England __|Scotland | combined
Weighted B 4
Unweighted 1258 29 2 2 34 50 s a 56 516 as8 573 a9 182 212 56 a85 683 312 157 75 126
10- Certain To Vote 66% 8% 2% 0% 4% 8% 100% 1% 8% 4% 7% 7a% 70% 8a% 7% 76% 79% 6% 0% 6% 7% am%
833 8 27 25 23 s 5 4 56 323 380 3% 380 172 145 2} 358 507 2 8 700 a7
9 % % % 3% 2% % o% o% % 6% 6% 5% 7% 2% % 1% 5% 5% 8% % 6% 5%
o 1 [ 1 1 2 [ [ 3 2% 3 2% 3 4 18 ° 2 32 % 4 ) 5
s % o% o% % % o% o% o% 3% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% a% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%
7% [) [ 1 3 [ [ [ 2 2 39 31 38 12 15 3 20 a3 21 5 61 7
7 % o% % o% % 2% o% o% o% % 3% 5% a% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% % 3% % 5%
52 [) 1 [ 1 1 [ [ [ 18 17 2 2 7 7 5 15 2 14 3 a 5
6 3% o% o% 2% % 3% o% o% o% 2% 2% 1% a% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6%
35 [ [ 1 1 2 [ [ [ 8 13 7 2 5 5 1 3 12 8 3 2 3
s % % o% o% o% 2% o% 19% % 2% 2% 3% 3% % % % 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% %
a1 1 [ [ [ 1 [ 1 1 10 13 10 19 1 3 0 13 15 8 3 3 4
4 % % 3% o% % o% o% o% o% o% 1% 1% 2% % 1% 2% % 0% 1% % % 1%
13 1 1 [ 1 [ [ [ [ 2 7 3 8 1 3 1 1 0 4 1 1 1
3 % o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % % 1% 1% % o% % 1% % 1% % 1% 1%
14 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 3 1 4 4 0 1 0 4 5 4 1 13 1
2 % % o% o% o% 2% o% o% o% o% 1% % 1% % 1% % % % 1% 0% 1% 2%
16 1 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ 1 8 1 7 0 2 0 0 4 3 0 13 2
1-Certain Not To Vote % o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % 2% 1% 1% 1% % % 1% 2% 1% 2% % 8%
50 [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 7 10 5 5 2 1 0 4 13 3 2 W 8
Don't know % o% o% o% 3% o% o% o% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% o% 2% 2% 2% % 3% %
a7 [) [ [ 1 [ ) ) 2 10 3 17 8 2 2 0 ) 17 7 4 3 )
Prefer not to say 1% % % % % % % % % % 0% % % % o% o% 0% 0% 0% 1% %
10 [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 4
Mean Score 89 94 97 98 93 95 100 91 99 92 91 93 91 95 93 95 94 93 92 93 89 83



Q7b_1: Who would you vote for with your constituency
Vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place
tomorrow? (Likely voters)

Gender X Age SEG 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?

Ireally prefer

Ireally prefer
another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Femalex16- | Female x35- Itisthe best | 1always vote | winning in my |1 don't want Prefernot to
Malex16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway | constituency | to win locally | Don't know | say
Weighted

Unweighted 977 116 182 190 123 143 22 639 338 197 194 a8 a15 101 314 a6 296 518 144 54 13 2 23
Conservative 13% % 1% 18% % % 20% 15% 10% a8% 3% 7% 1% 3% 2% 3% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 12% %
128 1 2 3 5 3 3 9% 32 109 5 3 3 102 7 2 7 15 1
Labour 20% 31% 35% 25% 20% 26% 30% 28% 31% 25% 79% 19% 15% 2% 8a% 3% 1% 20% 3% 39% 36% 6% 27%
287 a1 56 9 3 a 3 182 105 56 129 17 58 2 257 2 14 a6 2 a 1 3
Liberal Democrat % % 6% 1% 5% 12% 5% % 7% % 1% 56% 2% 1% 2% 77% 1% 6% % 15% 1% 1% 1%
7 7 10 21 3 18 12 50 2 ° 2 a9 7 1 7 50 13 8 4 3
SNP. 31% 39% 31% 31% 33% 35% 2% 28% 37% % 7% 3% 66% 3% 8% 2% 5% 38% 3% 19% 7% 18% 25%
307 51 51 ) 38 55 52 184 123 12 1 2 255 3 2 1 259 19 59 1 3
Green % 7% 2% 2% 13% 5% 2% 6% 2% % a% % 6% o% 2% % 2% a% 3% 6% 8% % 6%
2 9 3 3 15 5 3 36 3 1 3 0 2 0 3 0 2 3 3 1 1
Other 5% % % 7% % 3% 6% % % 6% 2% 1% 5% % 1% 1% % 7% 0% % 2% 0% 7%
a5 4 7 14 1 5 14 3 13 13 3 1 18 0 2 1 3 0 2 2
Would not vote o% o% o% % o% o% o% o% % % % % % % % % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
[) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know % 5% 7% % 1% 13% 12% % % 1% a% 13% 5% 1% 1% 10% 1% 2% 2% % 5% % 20%
8 7 12 10 12 21 b3} 61 27 b3} 3 12 19 1 3 7 2 10 3 2 5
Prefer not to say 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
8 1 ) 2 ) 2 2 4 4 0 ) ) 1 ) ) 2 0 1 0

Qarb_: uld you vote for with your constituency.
Parliamentary Election took place

vote
tomorrow? (Likely voters excluding undecided) g 2019 Westminster

Who wo
ascotti

2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer |hasa better
another party |chance of

butithasno |defeating

chanceof | another party
Femalex16- | Female x35- Itisthe best | 1always vote | winning in my I don't want Prefernot to
n Malex16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway | constituency locally | Don't know | say

Weighted 580 17

Unweighted 888 111 169 179 111 122 195 579 309 176 185 a2 394 100 310 3 200 508 141 50 108 19 18

Conservative 14% 10% 16% 19% % 5% 23% 7% 1% 55% 3% 8% 1% 0% 2% a% o% 1% 1% 12% 2% 13% 5%

128 12 2 3 ) 3 3 9% 32 109 5 3 3 102 7 2 0 7 15 3 2 3 1

Labour 32% 33% 37% 27% 33% 31% 35% 31% 35% 28% 83% 2% 16% 2% 85% 3% 1% 30% 34% 1% 38% s1% 34%

287 a1 56 9 3 a1 3 182 105 56 129 17 58 2 257 2 2 147 a6 2 a 1 3

Liberal Democrat % % 6% 1% 6% 14% 6% % % 5% 1% 65% 2% 1% 2% 89% 1% 6% 0% 16% 12% 12% 14%

7 7 10 21 3 18 12 50 2 ) 2 a5 7 1 7 50 2 2 13 8 14 3 3

NP 35% a% 34% 33% 37% a1% 27% 32% a1% 6% 7% 3% 70% 3% 8% 2% 6% 39% 3% 20% 18% 20% 32%

307 51 51 60 38 55 52 184 123 12 1 2 255 3 2 1 259 191 59 1 21 4 3

Green 5% % 2% 2% 15% 6% 2% 6% 2% o% a% o% 6% o% 2% o% 2% a% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7%

2 B 3 3 15 ) 3 36 3 1 3 0 2 0 3 0 7 21 3 3 10 1

Other 5% % 5% % % a% 7% 5% a% 6% 2% 2% 5% o% 1% 2% o% 7% 0% 5% 2% 0% o%

5 4 7 14 1 5 14 2 3 3 3 1 18 0 2 1 35 0 2 3 2



Q7b_1: Who would you vote for with your constituency How would you vote....Should|
Vote if a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place Scotland be an independent
tomorrow? (Likely voters) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Allothers
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England ___|Scotland | combined
Weighted
Unweighted 977 2 2 2 2 a5 s 3 E aa3 387 492 410 166 187 50 433 595 260 131 77 75
Conservative 13% 39% 7% 15% % o% 28% 9% 36% 6% 21% 3% 2a% 60% 1% 7% % % 7% 18% 12% 16%
128 1 4 4 1 [ 1 2 2 21 95 15 12 113 2 5 1 50 101 10
Labour 20% 55% 10% 55% 38% 27% o% o% aa% 18% 38% 14% 2% 18% 86% 20% 13% 30% 30% 28% 30% 2a%
287 16 3 15 10 12 [ [ 27 3 176 2} 192 3 152 15 54 173 81 % 206 15
Liberal Democrat % o% 28% 26% % 10% 28% o% 1% % 1% a% 12% 3% 3% 61% 3% 7% 8% 16% 7% 5%
4 [ 7 7 [ 4 1 [ 8 14 52 18 53 3 3 s 10 a3 2 56 3
B 31% a% 25% o% 3% 35% 18% a% o% 56% 10% 61% a% 1% % 1% 69% 38% 16% 5% 3% 2%
307 1 7 [ 1 16 1 1 [ 210 a5 273 16 1 5 1 278 219 a 4 274 19
Green a% o% % a% ™ 18% 10% o% o% % % 8% 1% o% % 2% % 5% 1% 7% % %
2 [) 1 1 2 5 1 [ [ 2 1 37 4 0 3 1 19 2 3 7 31 4
Other 5% o% 3% o% % 2% o% o% 3% 6% a% a% 5% 7% o% 2% a% 3% % 5% % 7%
a5 [ 1 [ 1 1 [ [ 2 2 19 2 2 13 1 1 15 16 2 4 4
Would not vote o% % o% o% o% o% o% o% o% o% % % % % % 1% % % 0% 0% 0% 1%
[) [) [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know % o% 1% o% % % 16% o% 3% % 13% 5% 1% 1% 5% 7% 5% % 8% 1% % 6%
8 [) 4 [ 1 4 1 [ 2 19 58 23 52 2 ° 5 19 52 21 4 4
Prefer not to say 1% % % % 0% % 0% % % % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % % % 0% 1% 1% 1%
8 ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 0 2 1 5 ) ) ) 1 3 0 1 3 1
arb_2 uld you vote for with your constituency How would you vote...Should:

Who wor
a Scottish Parliamentary Election took place Scotland be an independent
tomorrow? (Likely voters excluding undecided) Q3b: Which is the part b Q3c: And which s the part ot want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituer EU Referendum Country of Birth

Allothers
n Lib Dem Lib Dem |voted Yes | Ivoted No Lib Dem Remain England __|Scotland | combined

Weighted 4

Unweighted 888 25 2 2 2 a3 a 3 51 a19 337 a65 362 149 179 a6 a2 547, 239 116 704 68

Conservative 1a% 39% 19% 15% % o% 33% 59% 37% % 2a% % 28% 68% 1% % o% 9% 29% 21% 0% 18%

128 1 4 4 1 [ 1 2 2 21 95 15 112 113 2 5 1 n 17 101 10

Labour 32% 56% 12% 55% 29% % o% 6% 19% 4% 15% 8% 2% 0% 2% 1a% 3% 3% 31% 3% 2%

287 16 3 15 10 12 [ [ 27 66 176 [} 192 3 152 15 54 173 81 % 206 15

Liberal Democrat % % 33% 26% o% 10% 33% o% 1a% % 13% a% 13% 3% 3% 66% % 8% 9% 18% 8% %

7 [) 7 7 [ 4 1 [ 8 14 52 18 53 3 3 a5 14 2 15 56 3

NP 35% % 20% o% a5% 38% 2% a1% o% 60% 1% 64% a% 1% 3% 1% 73% a% 18% 17% 37% 35%

307 1 7 [ 1 16 1 1 [ 210 a5 73 16 1 5 1 278 219 a 14 27 1

Green 5% o% 3% a% % 20% 12% o% o% 6% 3% % 1% o% 2% 2% 5% 5% 1% 8% % 8%

2 [) 1 1 2 ) 1 [ [ 2 1 37 4 0 3 1 19 2 31 4

Other 5% o% a% o% a% 2% o% o% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 1% 2% a% 3% 10% 5% 5% 8%

5 o 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 19 2 % 3 1 1 15 4



Q7c_1: And who would you vote for with your regional
vote? (Likely voters)

Gender X Age

Femalex16- | Femalex35-
Male x16-34 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54

Weighted
Unweighted o717 116 182 190 123 143
Conservative 15% 1% 18% 2% 8% 3%
143 14 30 a 9 s
Labour 27% 31% 30% 2% 30% 20%
260 40 a9 a3 34 31
Liberal Democrat 7% % a% 8% 6% 12%
67 6 7 15 7 19
SNP. 26% 36% 24% 2% 27% 32%
252 a8 39 a3 30 51
Green 8% 9% 7% 6% 16% 8%
74 12 1 12 18 12
Alba % % a% 8% % 3%
38 [ 7 15 [ a
Reform UK % 5% 6% 7% 5% 5%
55 6 9 14 6 8
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1%
7 2 2 3 [ 1
Would not vote % % % % 1% 0%
1 [ [ [ 1 0
Don't know 8% 3% 6% 3% 9% 7%
79 a 9 6 10 2
Prefer not to say % % % % % %
a [ 1 0 0 0

And who would you vote for

e your regional
vote? (Likely voters excluding undecided)

Femalex16- | Femalex35-
Male x16-34 | Malex 35-54 |Malex55+ |34 54

Weighted
Unweighted 8% 13 170 185 12 120
Conservative 16% 1% 20% 23% 8% a%
143 14 30 a ] s
Labour 29% 32% 32% 23% 33% 24%
260 40 a9 a3 34 31
Liberal Democrat 7% % 5% 8% 6% 15%
67 6 7 15 7 19
SNP. 28% 37% 25% 23% 29% 39%
252 a8 39 a3 30 51
Green 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9%
74 12 1 12 18 12
Alba % % a% 8% % %
38 0 7 15 0 4
Reform UK 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6%
55 6 9 14 6 8
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1%
7 2 2 3 0 1

Female x 55+

Female x 55+

2%

0252525280l

ABCL

nELE 2808

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

§

%88 %388,

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

Lib Dem

101 314 a6
92% 8% 7%
100 2 s
2% 74% 15%
2 226 10
1% 5% 64%
1 15 a1
2% 5% 5%
2 16 a
% a% 0%
4 12 4
% 1% 1%
4 3 1
2% 1% 0%
2 3 4
% 0% %
4 4 4
% % %
4 4 4
2% 2% 7%
a

0% 0% 0%
0 0 0

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

Lib Dem

9 306 a2
93% 8% 8%
100 2 H
% 75% 7%
2 226 10
1% 5% 68%
1 15 a1
% 5% 6%
2 16 a
0% a% 0%
0 12 o
0% 1% 1%
0 3 1
% 1% 0%
2 3 o
0% 0% 0%
o o o

292

hich of the following best reflects why

Ireally prefer
another party
butit has no
chance of
winningin my
constituency.

Itis the best

lalways vote
party that way

518 144 54,
14% 12% 18%
25% 36% 36%
1 9
6% 8% 14%
1
32% 35% 15%
1 9
9% 5% 7%
a3 7 4
a% 3% 4%
20 4 2
9% 1% 2%
2 1
0% 0% 2%
0 1
0% 0% 0%
0 0
3% 1% 3%
13 1 2
0% 0% 0%
0 0 0

Q3a: Which of the following best reflects wh)

Ireally prefer
another party
but it has no
chance of

Itis the best winningin my.

lalways vote
party that way

505 143 52,
14% 12% 18%
70 16 10
25% 36% 37%
124 9 20
6% 8% 14%
2 1 8
3% 36% 15%
160 9 8
9% 5% 7%
a3 7 4
a% 3% 4%
20 4 2
9% 1% 2%
a 2 1
0% 0% 2%

2 0 1

you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer

another party

but my choice

has a better

chance of

defeating

another party

Idon't want Prefer not to
to winlocally | Don't know _|say

13 2 23
30% 12% %
1

32% 52% 30%
7

6% 1% 1%
3

% 13% 17%
4

10% 4% 6%
1 1

6% 0% 7%
0 2

4% % 0%
2 0

1% 0% %
0 1

0% 0% 0%
0 0

3% 0% 16%
0 4

0% 0% 5%
0 1

jou have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer

another party

but my ch

has a better

chance of

defeating.

another party

Idon't want Prefer not to
to win locally | Don't know | say

109 21| 18
31% 12% 5%
36 3 1
33% 52% 39%
39 13 7
6% 1% 14%
7 3 3
10% 13% 2%
2 3 4
10% 4% 7%
2 1 1
6% 0% %
0 2

4% % 0%



How would you vote....Should|
Q7c_1: And who would you vote for with your regional Scotland be an independent
vote? (Likely voters) Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined
Weighted
Unweighted 977 2 2 2 2 as B 3 53 483 387 492 410 166 187 50 433 595 260 131 m 7
Conservative 15% 61% 7% 1% a% o% o% 59% 56% 6% 2% % 2% 8% 13% 7% o% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
143 18 4 6 1 [ [ 2 3 21 109 15 126 108 23 B 1 3 7
Labour 7% 2% 53% 3% 8% 0% o% o% 2% 7% 35% 1% 37% 16% 7% 2% 13% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2%
260 7 1 12 13 19 [ [ 1 64 158 65 169 30 127 21 51 68 4 15
Liberal Democrat 7% 5% 2% 32% 0% 2% 28% 0% 8% 3% 9% 3% 10% a% 5% a3% 3% 6% 7% 15% 6% 7%
67 1 1 9 [ 1 1 [ B 13 0 15 a7 7 8 E 1 19 4 8 4
NP 26% a% 18% o% 30% 1% o% 7% o% 5% 9% 50% % % o% % 56% 3% 1% 1% 7% 2%
252 1 B [ 8 10 [ 1 [ 167 0 24 1 1 1 2 25 38 24 7
Green 8% 0% 3% a% 7% 2% 10% 14% 0% 12% 3% 14% 1% 0% 3% 2% 12% 10% 1% 1% 7% 8%
7 [ 1 1 2 1 1 1 [ a3 16 62 B 0 B 1 8 56 3 1 8 s
Alba a% 0% 0% 0% 7% 8% 34% 0% 3% 9% 0% 8% 0% 0% 1% 1% 8% 5% 3% 1% 4% 1%
38 [ [ [ 2 4 2 [ 2 3 2 35 1 0 1 1 33 3 1
Reform UK 6% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 6% 3% 8% 2% 10% 1% 3% 7% 2% 2% 14% 4% 6% 7%
55 1 1 [ [ [ 1 [ 4 10 35 8 a5 20 6 B 7 9 38 4 6 4
Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
7 [ [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ 3 4 3 1 3 0 0 3 4 2 0 B 2
Would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Don't know 8% 0% 3% 0% a% a% 0% 0% 3% 5% 1% 5% 10% 10% a% 10% 5% 8% 7% 1% 8% %
7 [ 1 [ 1 2 [ [ 2 19 50 21 a5 18 8 19 o 4 5
Prefer not to say % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
4 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 a 0
How would you vote...Should:
¢_2: And who would you vote for with your regional Scotland be an independent
vote? (Likely voters excluding undecided) p Q3c: And which s the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? EU Referendum

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted 5 a 04
Unweighted 896 2% 2 2 28 a3 B 3 51 420 341 467 367 150 179 a5 a12 546 242 17 71 68
Conservative 16% 61% 7% 2% a% 0% 0% 59% 58% 6% 7% a% 31% 64% 13% 8% 0% 1% 30% 2% 15% 13%
143 18 4 6 1 [ [ 2 3 21 109 15 126 108 23 5 1 58 75 ) 116 7
Labour 29% 25% 54% a3% 50% a2% 0% 0% 2% 18% 39% 15% a1% 18% 74% 31% 13% 31% 7% 28% 29% 7%
260 7 1 12 13 19 [ [ 1 64 158 65 169 30 127 21 51 162 68 2 21 15
Liberal Democrat 7% 5% 2% 32% 0% 2% 28% 0% 8% a% 10% a% 1% a% 5% a7% a% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7%
67 1 1 9 [ 1 1 [ 5 13 0 15 a7 7 8 E 1 3 19 1 8 4
NP 28% a% 19% 0% 1% 2% 0% 7% 0% a7% 10% 52% 3% 1% 0% 3% 59% 34% 15% 13% 30% 31%
252 1 5 [ 8 10 [ 1 [ 167 a0 24 1 1 1 2 25 179 8 1 24 7
Green 8% 0% 3% a% 8% 2% 10% 14% 0% 12% a% 15% 1% 0% 3% 2% 13% 1% 1% 13% 8% %
7 [ 1 1 2 1 1 1 [ a3 16 2] 5 0 5 1 8 56 3 1 58 5
Alba a% 0% 0% 0% 7% 8% 34% 0% 3% 9% 1% 8% 0% 0% 1% 1% 9% 5% 3% 1% 5% 1%
38 [ [ [ 2 4 2 [ 2 3 2 35 1 0 1 1 33 29 7 1 36 1
Reform UK 6% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 28% 0% 6% 3% 9% 2% 1% 12% 3% 8% 2% 2% 15% 5% 6% 8%
55 1 1 [ [ [ 1 [ 4 10 35 8 a5 20 3 5 7 9 38 4 6 4
Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
7 [ [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ 3 4 3 1 3 0 0 3 4 2 0 5 2



Q9_newr1: John Swinney — First M

ajob do yor
doing?

Weighted
Unweighted

1-Very good

2-Good

3- Neither good nor bad
4-Bad

5-Very bad

Don't know.

Prefer not to say

NET: Good

NET: Bad

ians are doing?

n
Weighted

Unweighted

1-Very good

2-Good

3- Neither good nor bad
4-Bad

5-Very bad

Don't know

Prefer not to say

NET: Good

NET: Bad

Q9_newr2: Anas Sarwar - Leader of the Scottish Labour
Party - How good or bad a job do you think these
pol

Male x 16-34

Male x 35-54

Gender X Age

Male x16-34_| Male x 35-54 | Male x55+

Male x 55+

Female x 16-
34

Female x 16-
34

Female x 35-
54

Female x 35-
54

Female x 55+

Female x 55+

ABCL

SEG

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

2019 Westminster

Lib Dem

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

Lib Dem

Lib Dem

2024 Westminster Voting Intention

Itis the best

party

32%
178

lalways vote

that way

26%
2

hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?

Ireally prefer
another party
butithas no
chance of
winning in my
constituency
7
5%
4
16%
28%
15%
33%
2
4%
3
0%
2%

4%,
3

Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why

Itis the best

party

lalways vote

that way

0
26%

Ireally prefer
another party
but it has no
chance of
winningin my.
constituency

3
7%

0
32%

Ireally prefer
another party

but my choice

has a better

chance of

defeating

another party

Idon't want Prefer not to
to winlocally | Don't know _|say

125 35 27
1% 0% 0%
0 0

14% % 3%
4 1

7% 36% ar%
1 13

14% 8% 2%
3 6

36% 7% 10%
9 1 3
6% 19% 8%
7 2

2% 0% 10%
0 3

15% % 3%
4 1

50% 36% 32%
68 1 9

jou have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
has a better
chance of
defeating.
another party
Idon't want Prefer not to
to win locally | Don't know | say
134

125 35 27
2% 3% 0%
1 0

28% 8% 8%
37 3 2
42% 4% 5%
57 7 2
15% 14% 20%
20 6 5
8% 8% %
1 3 3
4% 2% 12%
6 9 3
1% 0% 7%
0 2

30% 1% 8%
a0 4 2
23% 2% 29%
9 8



Q9_newr1: John Swinney — First M How would you vote....Should|
aj you thi iti Scotland be an independent
doing? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined

Weighted
Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 3 50 B a 56 516 asg. 572 494 182 212 56 a8s. 683 312 157 974 125
1-Verygood 9% 1% 8% 0% a% % 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 20% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 15% 5% 4% 10% 6%
119 [ 2 [ 1 1 [ [ [ B 17 105 8 6 6 3 98 08 6
2-Good 18% 3% 15% 10% 31% 30% o% o% a% 2% 1% 31% 7% 5% 16% 13% 31% 2% 1% 10% 19% 16%
25 1 4 3 10 15 [ [ 3 122 61 163 0 10 33 1 138 199 5
3~ Neither good nor bad 7% 3% 2% 30% as% 37% 53% 39% 9% 26% 7% 26% 25% 20% 29% 2% 7% 29% 2% 37% 26% 30%
301 4 7 8 1 19 3 2 6 12 145 137 140 0 58 18 123 269 0
4-Bad 12% 15% 18% 1% 1% 10% 19% o% 20% 16% 6% 18% 15% 18% 15% 6% 0% 7% 3% 1% 15%
145 5 B 3 3 B 1 [ 13 28 2 30 102 31 36 12 29 54 1s 5
5-Verybad 2% 6% 30% as% 3% 1% 28% 50% 60% 10% 7% 6% 2% 54% 30% a1% 6% 19% 39% 29% 2% 13%
281 22 8 13 1 B 1 2 39 a5 200 E 230 1 60 3 2 236 3
Don't know 10% 2% 5% 0% 6% 10% 0% 0% 5% 7% 5% 10% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5% 8% 10% 15%
124 1 2 [ 2 B [ [ 3 33 29 50 2 B 6 4 31 01 5
Prefer not to say 2% % 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 6%
21 [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 3 3 B B 1 2 0 B 6
NET: Good 7% a% 2% 10% 35% 32% o% 1% a% a9% 15% 51% 9% 8% 19% 7% 52% 3% 18% 1% 29% 2%
315 1 7 3 1 16 [ [ 3 214 78 268 8 16 39 1 236 307 2
NET:Bad 3% 81% 8% 55% 1% 1% an% 50% 80% 7% 53% 12% 60% 69% 8% 56% 13% 29% 56% 2% 3% 7%
a2 2% 1 16 4 10 2 2 52 7 284 61 32 12 % 6 57 1 8

Q9_newr2: Anas Sarwar - Leader of the Scottish Labour How would you vote....Should
Party - How good or bad a job do you think these Scotland be an independent
politicians are doing? : Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyroor 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
n Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted 5 a 1002

Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 En 50 B a 56 516 asg. 572 494 182 212 56 a8s. 683 312 157 574 125

1-Verygood a% a% % 7% 0% 0% 0% a% a% 5% % 6% a% 14% 2% 2% a% 5% 1% 5% %

55 1 1 2 2 [ [ [ 2 19 2 15 2 8 2 2 10 27 7 1 50 4

2-Good 18% 35% a2% 35% 39% 28% 0% 67% 23% 7% 2% 15% 2% 1% 35% 33% 16% 2% 14% 19% 7% 19%

23 12 12 10 12 1 [ 3 15 ) 13 75 121 23 69 27 ) 102 a5 2 182 19

3-Neither good nor bad 34% 51% 53% a% 2% a1% 38% 1% 51% 29% a0% 32% 36% 39% 36% 37% 33% 35% 34% 39% 34% 7%

25 17 15 12 7 21 2 [ 33 125 214 167 198 81 7 31 148 232 110 a 350 27

4-Bad 16% 8% 0% 16% 28% 18% 26% 2% 9% 19% 14% 20% 14% 2% 8% a% 20% 17% 7% 14% 16% 7%

198 3 [ 5 9 9 1 1 6 85 7 104 78 a3 16 3 % 112 B 15 165 7

5-Verybad 15% 1% 3% 0% 3% % 35% 0% 9% 2% 12% 19% 4% 19% a% 14% 20% 15% 2% 16% 16% 1%

193 [ 1 [ 1 3 2 [ 6 £ 66 100 78 39 7 12 % 101 67 18 160 1

Don't know 12% 0% 0% 0% 3% 6% 0% 0% a% 9% 8% 1% 8% 5% 3% 9% 9% 7% 8% 1% 1% 18%

150 [ [ [ 1 3 [ [ 3 37 a 57 2 1 3 7 39 E) 27 13 19 1

Prefer not to say 1% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 6%

1 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 2 0 2 2 0 1 0 4 4 1 0 6

NET: Good 2% 39% aa% a1% a5% 28% 0% 67% 7% 2% 26% 7% 28% 15% a8% 35% 18% 25% 19% 20% 2% 2%

277 13 2 2 1 1 [ 3 17 o1 139 E) 153 31 o7 29 8 169 61 23 232 2

NET: Bad 31% 9% 3% 16% 31% 2% 62% 2% 18% a1% 26% 39% 28% a0% 12% 19% a0% 32% 38% 30% 32% 28%



Q9_newr3: Douglas Ross - Leader of the Scottish
i ajobdoye

Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer | has a better
another party | chance of

butithasno | defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- |Female x35- Itisthe best |1always vote |winningin my 1don't want Prefer not to
Male x 1633 | Malex35-54 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency_to win locally | Don't know | say

Weighted 7
Unweighted 1256 162 24 214 202 191 259 77 a79 28 220 52 a75 107 n 56 32 575 169 7 125 35 27
1-Verygood 3% 6% 3% 3% 0% % 3% 3% % 6% 3% % % 12% % 1% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 0%
34 10 B 7 1 4 8 2 8 15 6 2 7 1 7 1 0
2-Good 9% 1% 8% 8% 9% 9% 1% 10% 9% 25% 10% 15% 2% 37% 10% 1% 3% 12% 10% 14% 10% 1% 5%
119 20 17 19 15 19 29 75 a 62 18 1 10 a 37 8 4 4 1
3~ Neither good nor bad 2% 2% 17% 20% 2% 18% 2% 2% 19% 31% 2% 26% 12% 34% 2% 2% 12% 16% 2% 2% 7% 28% 26%
259 36 35 a5 39 0 63 166 e 7 2 2 54 0 80 18 3 7
4-Bad 18% 18% 19% 20% 14% 17% 20% 19% 18% 20% 25% 2% 15% 8% 7% 2% 10% 17% 2% 18% 19% 25% 34%
230 31 39 a5 2 38 53 144 85 50 6 20 66 9 £ 17 3 3 1
5-Verybad 38% 36% a9% aa% 7% 39% 33% 38% 38% 15% 37% 34% 62% 8% 33% a0% 65% a7% 3% 39% 37% 15% 2%
480 63 100 9 a7 84 87 296 184 37 67 E 274 9 17 30 194 53 2 6
Don't know 9% 6% 3% a% 25% 14% 6% 8% 12% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 6% 1% 8% 5% 9% 2% 4% 18% 6%
18 1 6 9 a5 29 16 61 57 8 B 2 28 1 2 1 2 30 1 1 B 7 2
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% % 1% % 0% 0% % 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 7%
16 2 2 [ B 2 B 9 8 0 1 0 B 1 1 0 2
NET: Good 2% 7% 1% 12% 9% 1% 1% 13% 1% 31% 13% 7% a% 9% 2% 12% a% 5% 1% 19% 2% 1% %
153 29 2 2 16 23 37 101 52 7 23 16 17 57 a3 9 12 1 1
NET: Bad 56% 54% 68% 64% a0% 56% 54% 57% 56% 35% 61% 55% 7% 15% 59% 62% 75% 64% 54% 57% 56% 40% 55%
709 % 138 144 n 121 140 440 269 86 13 52 341 18 212 a7 24 356 86 a 76 15 15

Q9_newrd: Rishi Sunak - Prime Minister of the United

ajob doyo
ians are doing? g 2019 Westminster 024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer |hasa better
another party |chance of

butithasno |defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- | Female x35- Itisthe best |1always vote |winningin my 1don't want Prefernot to
n Male 1633 | Malex 3554 | Malex55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency _to win locally | Don't know | say

Weighted 134

Unweighted 1256 162 24 214 202 191 259 77 a79 28 220 52 a75 107 n 56 32 575 169 7 125 35 27

1-Verygood 2% a% % 3% 1% 1% % % % 5% % % 1% 14% 1% 0% 1% a% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

27 7 4 6 2 2 5 19 8 13 4 2 4 16 4 0 2 23 1 1 0 0 0

2-Good 9% 5% 10% 1% 10% 3% 13% 10% 7% 26% 7% 9% 3% as% 6% 9% 2% 10% 1% 10% % % %

12 8 20 2 18 7 35 7 E) 65 1 8 1 53 2 7 5 58 7 7 2 2

3-Neither good nor bad 3% 1% 12% 12% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 20% 15% 1% % 20% 14% 18% 8% 10% 7% 20% 16% 20% 8%

160 19 2 28 21 33 38 100 64 51 27 10 2 2 50 1 2 58 27 1 21 2

4-Bad 20% 15% 19% 2% 20% 7% 2% 19% 2% 2% 2% 7% 15% 9% 2% 2% 1% 15% 2% 16% 20% 37% 2%

28 2 39 a7 36 37 63 149 E) 54 a1 2 66 1 85 17 2 81 3 1 27 1 6

5-Verybad 52% 60% 55% 53% as% 57% a% 52% 51% 2% 52% 51% 73% 1% 55% 50% 74% 59% a6% 52% 55% 38% 54%

648 108 112 18 78 123 1 03 25 64 95 8 325 13 196 E 24 333 7 38 7 15 15

Don't know 3% 3% 1% 1% 10% 5% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% a% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 0%

a 6 3 1 18 1 6 20 23 1 2 0 7 0 0 0 1 5 7 1 1 1 0

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 7%

1 2 2 [ 3 3 4 7 7 0 1 0 4 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 2

NET: Good 1% 9% 12% 13% 1% a% 15% 13% 8% 31% 10% 1% 3% 59% 7% 9% 2% 14% 1% 1% 9% 4% %

139 15 2 30 20 9 0 E) 0 78 18 1 15 70 2% 7 7 81 1 8 2 2

NET: Bad 1% 75% 74% 74% 65% 74% 66% 7% 72% a8% 74% 78% 88% 20% 78% 73% 8% 74% 67% 68% 75% 74% 76%

896 130 151 165 14 160 173 552 348 18 136 7 390 2 281 55 255 a1 108 9 100 29 21



Q9_newr3: Douglas Ross - Leader of the Scottish How would you vote....Should|
i i i Scotland be an independent

Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

ajobdoye

Al others
Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland | combined
Weighted

Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 3 50 B a 56 516 asg. 572 494 182 212 56 a8s. 683 312 157 974 125
1-Verygood 3% 9% 0% 0% 7% % 0% 0% 3% % a% 1% a% 8% 3% a% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2%
34 3 [ [ 2 1 [ [ 2 8 2 8 23 16 7 3 3
2-Good 9% 19% 3% 1% 9% 0% 0% 50% 16% 5% 14% 5% 16% 28% 1% 14% 2% 8% 14% 13% % %
119 6 1 3 3 [ [ 2 1 20 75 2 86 57 2 1 9
3~ Neither good nor bad 2% 30% 35% 2% 2% 9% 28% 39% a1% 16% 2% 14% 7% 32% 29% 3% 1% 17% 7% 25% 20% 7%
259 1 10 6 6 4 1 2 27 70 130 7 149 66 57 19 4 203 7
4-Bad 18% 18% 1% 26% 29% 20% 10% o% 19% 7% 1% 15% 2% 16% 2% 2% 7% 18% 2% 2% 18% 20%
230 6 3 7 9 10 1 [ 12 7 14 77 126 33 a5 2 7 185 0
5-Verybad 38% 19% a6% a0% 34% 66% 62% 1% 16% 53% 32% 56% 2% 14% 32% 34% 61% as% 26% 32% 41% 18%
480 6 13 1 10 33 3 [ 1 230 1 294 134 2 65 27 278 26 3
Don't know 9% 0% 5% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% a% 7% 5% 8% 5% 3% 2% 0% 7% 5% 5% 8% 9% 18%
18 [ 1 [ [ 2 [ [ 3 30 27 a3 2 6 B 0 31 3
Prefer not to say 1% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% % 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5%
16 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 3 0 3 4 0 1 0 B s
NET: Good 2% 20% 3% 1% 16% 2% o% 50% 20% 7% 18% 6% 20% 3% 1% 18% % 0% 20% 1% 2% 1%
153 il 1 3 B 1 [ 2 13 29 % 33 109 ) 2 15 15 125 2
NET:Bad 56% 38% 57% 66% 63% 6% 2% 1% 35% 70% 53% 7% a7 30% 55% 59% 78% 7% 8% 53% 59% 38%
709 12 16 19 20 3 4 o 23 304 285 370 260 61 109 8 353 449 155 0 611 ES

Q9_newrd: Rishi Sunak - Prime Minister of the United How would you vote....Should

ajob doyo
ians are doing? : Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum

Scotland be an independent

counts 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Al others
n Lib Dem Lib Dem 1voted Yes | 1voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted 50 1002

Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 En 50 B a 56 516 asg. 572 494 182 212 56 a8s. 683 312 157 574 125

1-Verygood 2% % 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% % % % % % 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 7%

27 [ [ [ 1 [ [ [ [ 6 15 10 1 1 4 2 3 12 9 0 20 7

2-Good 9% 2% 13% 3% 9% 2% 0% 0% 15% 6% 13% 5% 15% 30% 7% 8% 2% 8% 14% 15% 8% %

12 8 4 1 3 1 [ [ 9 2 68 2 80 ) 15 7 8 53 ) 7 85 9

3-Neither good nor bad 3% 2% 20% 2% 18% 3% 0% 7% 2% 9% 16% 8% 17% 19% 16% 18% 7% 9% 19% 1% 13% 14%

160 8 6 6 5 2 [ 3 15 38 85 a % a0 2 15 31 2] 2] 2 138 1

4-Bad 20% 2% 9% 2% 8% 10% 0% 0% 30% 14% 25% 13% 26% 2% 28% 15% 15% 18% 25% 2% 19% 2%

28 8 3 6 3 5 [ [ 20 62 130 68 102 a2 56 2 66 17 79 23 203 21

5-Verybad 52% 28% 55% 54% 62% 84% 100% 1% 32% 67% a3% 69% 7% 2% a6% 53% 73% 61% 38% 53% 53% 36%

648 5 16 15 19 a3 5 [ 21 290 29 361 206 a5 %2 a3 31 410 21 59 552 37

Don't know 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 8%

a [ 1 [ [ [ [ 1 [ 12 8 2 10 2 1 2 9 9 6 1 35 8

Prefer not to say 1% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% a%

1 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 4 4 1 0 10 4

NET: Good 1% 3% 13% 3% 12% 2% 0% 0% 15% 7% 15% 7% 7% 37% 9% 1% 2% 10% 16% 15% 10% 16%

139 8 4 1 4 1 [ [ 9 31 8 35 £ 76 19 9 1 66 52 7 105 16

NET: Bad 1% 52% 64% 76% 70% 95% 100% 1% 62% 81% 67% 83% 63% a3% 74% 68% 88% 79% 63% 73% 72% 57%

896 7 18 2 2 8 5 [ 0 352 363 429 38 88 148 56 397 528 201 () 755 8



Q9_newrs: Sir Keir Starmer - Leader of the UK Labour
Party - How good or bad a job do you think these
ians are doing? Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer | has a better
another party | chance of

butithasno | defeating

chanceof | another party
Female x16- | Female x 35- Itisthe best | lalways vote |winning inmy 1 don't want Prefer not to
Male x 1634 Male x35-54 | Male x55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency_to win locally | Don't know | say

Weighted 7
Unweighted 1256 162 24 214 202 191 259 77 a79 28 20 52 75 107 EZ 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
1-Very good 5% % % 5% 3% a% % % % 3% 15% % % % 2% % % % 6% % % % 0%
60 1 2 10 6 8 9 32 28 6 27 3 15 2 s 1 7 a2 10 3 3 1 0
2-Good 2% 2% 28% 1% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2% 13% 35% 37% 2% % aa% 32% 4% 26% 28% 2% 2% 2% 8%
272 36 57 a8 38 37 55 164 108 32 65 35 % 8 156 2 a3 148 45 15 31 8 2
3- Neither good nor bad 27% 28% 2% 27% 26% 34% 25% 28% 26% 26% 31% 35% 25% 29% 29% 38% 26% 20% 7% 34% 33% 7% 8%
342 8 50 61 s 7 65 216 126 65 57 33 12 35 104 28 78 133 4 2 s 10 3
4-gad 7% 18% 16% 16% 19% 15% 19% 19% 15% 25% 10% 5% 18% 28% % 4% 1% 13% 7% 20% 20% 7% 15%
218 32 33 36 33 33 51 145 73 61 19 B 82 3 33 10 62 75 27 i 3 7 4
5-Vervbad 2% 7% 2% 27% 13% 20% 2% 2% 20% 31% % 15% 26% 34% 2% 15% 30% 26% 4% 19% 13% 2% 7%
266 29 6 61 23 a3 62 170 % 78 13 1 116 40 9 u 91 147 23 1 18 8 5
Don't know. % % 2% 3% 16% 10% 6% % % 2% % % % % 3% % 5% % % % 3% 13% 6%
86 1 a 8 28 2 15 a4 a2 5 2 a 19 0 10 0 16 13 2 2 4 5 2
Prefer not to sav % % % % 2% % % % % % % % % % % % % % 0% 0% % 0% %
2 2 2 0 3 1 a 7 6 0 1 0 a 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 2
NET: Good 26% 29% 34% 26% 25% 1% 25% 25% 28% 16% 50% a% 25% 8% 56% 34% 7% 34% 34% 25% 25% 2% 8%
332 51 70 58 a3 s 64 196 136 39 93 38 m 10 201 2 50 19 55 18 34 9 2
NET: Bad 39% 35% 39% aa% 32% 35% a3% a% 35% 56% 7% 20% 5% 62% 12% 29% 51% 0% 31% 39% 38% 38% 31%
84 61 79 98 57 76 13 315 169 139 31 19 198 7 a2 2 154 22 50 23 51 15 9

Q9_newrs: Nigel Farage, Leader of Reform UK - How good
or bad a iob do vou think these politicians are doing? g 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention Q3a: Which of the following b

Ireally prefer
another party

butit has no
chanceof | another party
Female x16- | Female x 35- Itisthe best | lalways vote |winning inmy 1 don't want Prefer not to
n Male x 1634 Male x 35-54 | Male x55+ |34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency _to win locally | Don't know | say
Weighted 134
Unweighted 1256 162 24 214 202 191 259 77 a79 218 220 52 a75 107 EZ 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
1-Verv good % 10% 6% 6% % % 6% 5% % 1% 5% 6% % 8% % % % % % 9% % 2% 5%
70 17 13 1 5 a 16 35 35 23 9 B 13 10 13 0 4 a 2 6 9 5 1
2-Good 2% 7% 13% 4% 2% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 13% % % 4% 9% 19% 15% % 2%
147 29 2 31 2 23 7 87 60 57 2 1 28 2 6 6 2 80 i 1 2 4 3
3- Neither good nor bad 19% 7% 19% 15% 19% 2% 20% 18% 2% 2% 4% 13% 15% 30% 20% 10% 13% 4% 20% 2% 18% 33% 7%
236 29 38 3 3 a8 53 137 100 58 2 2 69 35 71 8 39 79 38 8 P 13 7
4-8ad 14% 2% 14% 4% 7% 2% 15% 15% 2% 15% 19% 7% 13% 16% 18% 18% 4% 13% 20% 10% 15% 13% 10%
175 20 23 31 29 2 40 u7 58 38 35 16 60 19 64 13 a 71 3 7 2 5 3
5-Vervbad a2% 38% aa% a9% 32% aa% a2% as% 37% 2% a6% a9% 56% 23% 1% 64% 60% am% a% 8% 39% 23% 36%
524 65 89 109 56 9 108 348 175 60 8 6 249 27 147 a8 180 264 66 35 53 9 10
Don't know. % % % 2% 4% % % 5% % 2% 3% % % % % % 6% 3% 5% 0% 5% 10% %
81 8 8 B 2 17 19 40 a2 6 B a 19 3 13 1 18 19 8 0 6 4 1
Prefer not to sav 2% 3% % % 3% % 3% % 2% % % % % % % % % % 0% % % 0% %
23 5 2 o B 3 8 13 10 1 3 0 7 0 a 0 7 5 1 2 2 0 2
NET: Good 7% 27% 19% 20% 15% 12% 12% 16% 20% 34% 7% 7% % 29% 7% % 5% 2% 10% 28% 2% 2% 7%
217 46 39 s 27 27 33 122 95 84 31 16 40 3 59 6 16 121 16 20 29 8 5
NET: Bad 56% a9% 58% 63% a9% 56% 57% 60% a9% a0% 64% 66% 70% 39% 59% 81% 73% 60% 61% 58% 55% 37% a6%
699 8 18 140 85 120 148 65 233 98 19 62 309 a5 210 61 220 335 98 2 73 1 13
Q10_new: Regardless of who you intend to vote for, Q3a: Which of
which party would you prefer to form the next UK the following
government? Gender X Age SEG 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention best reflects

Ireally prefer
another party
but my ch

Ireally prefer |has a better

another party

butit has no
chance of
Femalex16- | Femalex35- Itisthe best |1always vote | winningin my Prefer not to
Male x16-34 | Male x 35-54 | Malex55+ |34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem party that way say
Weighted
Unweighted 1256 162 224 218 202 191 259 77 a79 218 220 52 a75 107 EZY 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27
Conservative 7% 15% 19% 24% 9% 10% 2% 20% 1% 57% 6% 19% 5% 90% 6% 14% 5% 20% 16% 21% 20% 16% 12%
214 25 a0 53 16 2 58 159 55 143 1 18 20 105 2 1 16 110 2 15 27 6 3
Labour 56% 65% 60% 50% 63% 53% a8% 56% 55% 23% 86% 67% 67% a% 90% 64% 63% 62% 69% 66% 60% 65% 69%
700 112 122 113 111 115 124 a35 264 57 159 63 208 4 321 a8 188 344 111 a8 EY 2 19
Don't know 24% 16% 19% 23% 24% 32% 7% 20% 30% 18% 7% 9% 25% 5% a% 18% 27% 16% 12% 10% 19% 19% 13%
299 2 38 51 a 69 70 158 141 a6 13 8 109 6 15 14 £ 91 19 7 2 7 4
Prefer not to say 3% % 2% 3% a% a% 3% 3% a% % 1% 5% a% 1% % a% 5% 2% 2% % 1% 0% 6%



Q9_newrs: Sir Keir Starmer - Leader of the UK Labour How would you vote....Should|
Party - How good or bad a job do you think these Scotland be an independent
ians are doing? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.
Lib Dem Lib Dem |voted Yes |1 voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland combined

Weighted a
Unweighted 1256 29 26 2 34 50 s a 56 516 as8 572 a9 182 212 56 a85 683 312 157 974 125
1-Very good 5% % E 13% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 15% 2% 3% 6% % 5% % 8%
60 [ 1 a [ 1 [ [ 2 2 2 2 2 6 31 2 15 38 10 6 a7 8
2-Good 22% 23% 31% 20% 9% 33% 10% 50% 10% 19% 25% 20% 2% 12% 36% 37% 2% 25% 18% 26% 2% 15%
72 8 9 6 15 17 1 2 6 85 136 106 131 2 72 30 100 169 56 2 228 15
3- Neither good nor bad 27% 3% a5% 58% 32% 33% 0% 0% 39% 26% 29% 26% 28% 23% 34% 32% 26% 7% 28% 19% 28% 7%
342 1 13 16 10 17 [ [ 2 112 154 134 155 a8 68 2 116 179 88 21 204 27
4-Bad 7% 29% 6% 10% 14% 7% 71% 50% 26% 17% 19% 18% 19% 26% 8% 10% 18% 18% 19% 26% 17% 16%
218 10 2 3 a 9 a 2 17 7 103 94 103 54 16 9 80 120 61 2 173 16
5-Very bad 2% 13% 15% % 0% 10% 19% % 18% 27% 19% 25% 20% 34% 5% 15% 26% 20% 30% 2% 2% 16%
266 4 a [ [ s 1 [ 12 118 104 131 113 70 9 12 118 134 % 2 225 16
Don't know. 7% % % % 5% a% 0% % a% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% a% a% a% % 3% 7% 14%
86 [ [ [ 2 2 [ [ 3 2 16 31 17 a a 3 20 2 9 3 69 14
Prefer not to say % % % % 0% 0% 0% % % 0% % % % % % 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% %
12 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ 2 4 1 2 4 1 4 a a 1 0 9 4
NET: Good 26% 23% 34% 33% 9% 36% 10% 50% 12% 24% 30% 25% 29% 14% 51% 39% 25% 31% 2% 31% 26% 2%
332 8 10 9 15 18 1 2 8 106 162 130 160 30 102 2 115 207 67 35 274 2
NET: Bad 39% 3% 20% 10% 14% 28% 90% 50% aa% aa% 38% a3% 39% 60% 13% 25% aa% 38% 9% 8% 38% 32%
aga 14 6 3 a 14 a 2 2 191 207 224 216 124 2 2 198 254 156 54 397 2

How would you vote....Should
Scotland be an independent
country?

Q9_newrs: Nigel Farage, Leader of Reform UK - How good
or bad a iob do vou think these politicians are doing? Q3b: Which is the part Q3c: And which s the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum

2021 Holyroor 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

Allothers
n Lib Dem Lib Dem Ivoted Yes I voted No Lib Dem Remain England Scotland | combined

Weighted a 1002
Unweighted 1256 29 3 2 £ 50 5 a 56 516 as8 572 %4 182 m 56 85 683 E3) 157 974 125
1-Verv good % ™ % % % % 28% % 6% % 8% % 8% 13% 5% 5% % % 13% 5% 6% 5%
70 2 2 1 1 2 1 o a 18 a 19 a4 27 10 4 1 7 a 5 59 5
2-Good 2% 30% 1% % 20% % % 50% 2% % 13% 8% 16% 20% 7% 13% 6% % 2% 9% 2% 4%
147 10 3 1 6 a o 2 13 39 68 2 89 2 3 1 27 6 66 10 122 15
3- Neither good nor bad 19% 7% 10% 2% 2% 7% 7% 2% 20% 18% 19% 16% 2% 26% 4% 4% 16% 4% 25% 7% 18% 26%
236 6 3 7 7 9 1 1 13 78 101 82 116 54 23 2 7 95 80 19 192 2
4-8ad 14% 27% 15% 13% 4% 13% % % 20% 13% 16% 13% 15% 16% 20% 4% 13% 4% 15% 10% 15% 9%
175 9 a a a 6 o o 13 56 86 66 85 2 0 1 58 95 a7 2 154 9
5-Vervbad a2% 16% 57% 56% 37% 55% 37% 1% 27% 50% a% 53% 35% 23% a% 51% 56% 7% 23% 56% a2% 26%
524 5 16 16 2 23 2 0 7 218 2 273 191 a7 82 2 254 379 74 63 435 2
Don't know. % % % % 3% % 19% 18% % 5% 3% 6% 3% % % % % % 3% 3% 6% 14%
81 [ o o 1 2 1 1 3 2 18 3 18 3 a 2 20 29 9 4 63 15
Prefer not to sav 2% 3% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 0% % 5%
23 1 o 0 o o o o 1 B a 6 7 1 3 0 8 8 4 0 18 5
NET: Good 7% 37% 18% % 25% 1% 28% 50% 27% 13% 20% 12% 20% 34% 2% 18% % % 33% 14% 7% 20%
217 2 B 2 8 6 1 2 18 58 109 61 133 69 a4 15 a 63 107 16 181 20
NET: Bad 56% 3% 2% 69% 51% 68% 37% 1% am% 63% 7% 65% 50% 38% 61% 65% 69% 1% 38% 66% 56% 35%
699 1 2 19 16 3 2 0 31 274 308 339 276 79 122 53 31 a7 121 75 588 36

Q10_new: Regardless of who you intend to vote for, How would you vote....Should

which party would you prefer to form the next UK Scotland be an independent
government? Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which s the party you do not want to 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others
|voted Yes |1 voted No Remain England Scotland combined

Weighted 50
Unweighted 1256 29 2 2 34 50 s a 56 516 as8 572 a9 182 212 56 ags 683 312 157 974 125
Conservative 7% 68% 12% a% 6% 0% o% 50% 36% 10% 7% 7% 30% 66% 9% 7% a% 12% 3% 26% 16% 18%
214 2 4 1 2 0 0 2 23 a3 145 38 164 135 17 1 17 82 111 30 166 18
Labour 56% 26% 85% 79% 91% 92% 7% 20% 38% 61% 52% 64% 50% 17% 3% 59% 69% 65% a1% 4% 57% as%
700 8 2 2 2 a7 2 1 2 264 280 335 275 35 166 a9 310 a31 132 61 594 s
Don't know 24% % % 13% 3% % 63% 2% 25% 26% 20% 24% 19% 16% % 18% 24% 20% 23% 18% 2% 31%
299 2 1 4 1 4 3 1 16 112 105 127 103 34 17 15 109 134 7 2 28 31
Prefer not to say 3% o% % 5% % % % % 2% a% 2% a% 1% 1% % 5% a% % 2% 2% % 6%
a 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 16 9 20 8 1 o 4 16 21 s 2 35 6



Q11 From the followinglist, please choose up to three
areas which you think should be the main priorities for
the next UK Government Gender X Age 2019 Westminster 2024 Westminster Voting Intention hich of the following best reflects why you have decided to vote for that party?
Ireally prefer
another party
but my choice
Ireally prefer | has a better
another party | chance of
butithasno | defeating
chanceof | another party
Female x16- | Female x 35- Itisthe best | lalways vote |winning inmy 1 don't want Prefer not to
Male x 1634 Male x35-54 | Male x55+ 34 54 Female x 55+ | ABCL Lib Dem Lib Dem party thatway ___ constituency_to win locally | Don't know | say

1256 162 224 218 202 191 259 777 a79 218 220 52 a7s 107 37 56 326 575 169 7 125 35 27

83% 72% 79% 5% 82% 86% 89% 83% 83% 80% 82% 3% 87% 81% 84% 3% 86% 8a% 83% 82% 85% 6% 78%

1038 124 160 191 143 184 231 642 3% 199 151 87 388 9 302 7 259 a71 133 114 2

20% 20% 2% 34% 35% 21% 30% 28% 28% 20% 32% 26% 2% 31% 33% 25% 25% 28% 30% 34% 3% 21%

365 3 ) 50 ) 75 55 231 134 7 53 30 114 28 113 2 4 141 3

Crime 2% 28% 23% 18% 16% 16% 2% 20% 2% 32% 2% 18% 14% 38% 17% 1% 14% 2% 19% 16% 18% 23% 27%
260 8 8 0 2 35 6 155 105 ) a 17 & a4 2} 8 2 125 8

Climate change 24% 23% 29% 20% 26% 24% 21% 24% 24% 15% 2% 16% 31% 12% 2% 31% 34% 28% 23% 26% 20% 7% 30%
208 0 ) a4 s 52 56 183 115 38 5 15 138 10 ) 2 102 158 8

‘The economy 74% 70% 72% 80% 74% 71% 77% 78% 68% 81% 77% 74% 73% 79% 80% 77% 75% 76% 80% 67% 83% 69% 80%
933 121 146 178 131 152 201 606 32 200 142 3 327 % 286 58 224 23 128 11 2

Defence 13% 12% 1% 23% 10% 1% 1% 13% 2% 13% 17% 28% 15% 10% 8% 15% 12% 17% 16% 19% 17%
169 21 2 52 17 16 3 109 ) ) 2 16 38 3 54 8 23 8 12 5

Social care 32% 2% 25% 36% 2% 38% a3% 31% 33% 26% 32% a0% 38% 20% 32% a% 38% 34% 32% 25% 3% 13% 4%
00 36 51 81 39 81 1 203 158 6 ) 38 170 2 113 31 13 188 51 18 45 12

Don't know 2% 2% % % % 2% % % 3% % 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
27 4 8 2 7 5 [ 10 17 3 1 0 3 1 3 0 2 3 2 2 0 0

Prefer not to say 1% 1% % % 1% 1% % 1% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
9 2 ) 1 2 2 1 3 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0



Q11: From the following list, please choose up to three How would you vote....Should|
areas which you think should be the main priorities for Scotland be an independent
the next UK Government Q3b: Which is the party you really prefer? Q3c: And which is the party you do not want to win? | 2014 Scottish Referendum country? 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth

All others.
Lib Dem Lib Dem |voted Yes |1 voted No Lib Dem Remain Leave England Scotland combined

1256 2 % 2 3 50 5 4 56 516 58 572 494 182 m 56 485 683 312 157, 74, 125

3% 73% 8% 1% 3% 1% 100% 8% 78% 8% 8s% 8a% 8a% 81% 81% 1% 87% 86% 8% 8s% 8% 76%

1038 2 b3} 23 2 6 5 4 50 367 59 38 64 166 162 s 395 577 264 865 13

20% 28% a% 39% 18% 34% o% 18% a0% 20% 28% 27% 32% 2% 34% 28% 27% 20% 26% 23% 30% 20%

365 9 13 1 3 17 [ 1 2% 125 150 141 177 6 3 23 122 193 81 310 2

Crime 21% 20% 18% 12% 12% 16% o% o% 23% 16% 2a% 17% 26% 36% 17% 19% 15% 7% 30% 19% 2% 21%
260 7 5 3 4 8 [ [ 15 7 130 8 145 i3 35 15 [ 111 218 21

Climate change 24% 16% 29% 15% 7% 31% 62% 1% 1% 28% 2% 31% 16% 15% 20% 23% 31% 7% 16% 3% 23% 20%
208 5 8 4 5 16 3 [ 7 123 111 163 91 31 39 19 142 181 200 2

‘The economy 74% 88% 80% 80% 83% 86% 65% 71% 8% 71% 79% 73% 79% 81% 77% 70% 74% 77% 76% 76% 74% 74%
933 2 23 2 2% 3 3 3 55 309 26 381 35 167 150 58 33 512 203 m 7

Defence 13% a0% 6% 1% 13% 2% 28% 67% 2% 10% 18% 8% 21% 26% 20% 14% 8% % 25% 16% 1% 8%
169 13 2 4 4 1 1 3 14 s 9% 2 114 54 39 1 35 [} 104 8

Social care 2% 26% 2% 35% 39% 28% 6% 33% 35% 0% 2% 39% 26% 2% 20% 50% 37% 35% 29% 31% 3% 29%
00 8 3 10 12 14 2 1 23 173 146 201 145 50 59 a 167 234 %2 35 33 2

Don't know 2% o% o% % o% o% o% o% % % 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 1% % % 0% 2% 6%
27 [) [ 1 [ [ [ [ [ 4 3 3 4 3 1 0 3 3 4 21 3

Prefer not to say 1% % % % % % % % % % 0% 0% % 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 1% 1% 3%
9 ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 3



